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2012 Oklahoma Schedule

Date Opponent Time/Result v
9/1/12 at UTEP W 247 FESN
9/8/12 FLORIDA A&M 6p.m. PPV

9/22/12  KANSAS STATE TBA TBA
10/6/12  atTexasTech TBA  TBA
10/13/12  vs.Texas™ TBA  ABC
10/20/12 KANSAS TBA TBA
10/27/12 NOTRE DAME TBA TBA
11/3/12  atlowa State TBA  TBA
11/10/12 BAYLOR TBA TBA
11/17/12  atWest Virginia TBA  TBA
11/24/12 OKLAHOMASTATE TBA TBA
12112 atTll TBA  TBA

* - Cotton Bowl (Dallas, Texas)
All times Central, home games in all caps

FOLLOW THE GAME

Television (Pay-Per-View)

BillLand .................... play-by-play
DaveLapham ..................... analyst
Chad McKee ...........ccevivneen. sideline
Radio (Sooner Network) %~
Flagship: KOKC AM-1520 &
Internet: SoonerSports.com (subscription)
Toby Rowland................ play-by-play
MervJohnson..................... analyst
ChrisPlank ............... sideline reporter
Dusty Dvoracek/Teddy Lehman .. sideline analysts
...................... pre/postgame hosts

Twitter ’

@SoonerSportscom
@0U_Foothall
@0UontheAir

STAT OF THE WEEK

571-179

The combined score of Oklahoma’s previous 13 home
openers under head coach Bob Stoops.

5717754

Statistical support provided to OU Athletics Communications by STATS, LLC

The Game At A Glance
Date: ... Saturday, Sept. 8, 2012

Venue........... Gaylord Family —

Oklahoma Memorial Stadium

No. 4 Oklahoma (1-0, 0-0 Big 12) CapaCity.oovv LU Fiorida AGM (0-1, 0-0 MEAQ)
S 00 NE RS Series:.......oen... First Meeting R ATTLE RS
Surface: ............. Natural Grass

Live Stats: . ... SoonerSports.com

The Match-Up
0U is coming off a 24-7 win at UTEP (9/1), while Florida A&M suffered a 17-14 loss at Tennessee State (9/1).
0U is 63-3 under Bob Stoops at home vs. unranked teams, 31-1 vs. unranked non-conference foes.
The Sooners are 46-9-5 all-time in home openers, including a 12-1 mark under Stoops.
Oklahoma is a perfect 4-0 in games played on Sept. 8, most recently a 51-13 win vs. Miami (9/8/2007). On this
date, OU has also defeated North Texas (37-10in 2001), UCLA (34-14 in 1990) and Stanford (19-7 in 1984).
In last season’s home opener, the Sooners posted a 47-14 win vs. Tulsa (9/3/2011).

The Series
Saturday’s game marks the first ever meeting between the two programs.
Oklahoma is 7-3 all-time against current Foothall Championship Subdivision teams.
Bob Stoops is 3-0 against FCS teams, winning those games by a combined margin of 170-2.
0U’s last matchup against the FCS came in 2009 with a 64-0 win vs. Idaho State (9/12/2009). Under Stoops, the
Sooners also own a 57-2 win vs. Chattanooga (8/30/2008) and a 49-0 victory vs. Indiana State (9/11/1999).

The Sooners vs. the Sunshine State
0U is 10-6 all-time against schools from the state of Florida, including a 5-2 mark under Stoops. The most recent
matchup resulted in a 23-12 win at Florida State (9/17/2011).
The Sooners vs. Florida schools: Florida State (6-1), Miami (3-4), South Florida (1-0) and Florida (0-1).
Oklahoma holds a 5-1 home mark against Florida schools, including a 3-0 mark under Stoops. Most recently, OU
posted a 47-17 home victory vs. Florida State (9/11/2010).
Oklahoma has played in 23 bowl games in the state of Florida, posting a 14-9 mark in those contests.

What to Watch
Oklahoma is 77-3 (.963) at Gaylord Family — Oklahoma Memorial Stadium under Stoops, including a 34-1 mark
in the month of September. That lone September blemish was a 17-10 setback vs. TCU (9/3/05).
0U was No. 4 in the initial USA Today Coaches’Poll and AP Poll. This week’s polls will be released on Tuesday.
QB Landry Jones owns a 30-8 (.790 ) record as a starter. He is three wins away from passing QB Steve Davis (32
wins from 1973-75) for the top spot in OU history.
0U is 23-2 (.920) when Jones throws two or more TD passes, including a 12-1 mark at home.
The Sooners are 46-0 under Stoops at home when scoring 40 points or more.
Oklahoma owns a +74 turnover differential (195 takes/121 gives) in 80 home contests under Stoops.
Last week, the OU defense held the UTEP offense scoreless, marking the first time OU kept an opposing offense
off the board since a 52-0 win vs. lowa State (10/16/10).
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Program Notes 2

ACTIVE SOONER STREAKS

176 - Games in which OU has scored

126 - Televised games

80 - Home sellouts

13 - Home wins over ranked opponents

13 - Seasons in a bowl game

13 - Seasons OU won at least five Big 12 games

10 - Seasons in which at least three OU players drafted

6 - Seasons with OU player first team All-American

ALL-TIME WINS

TEAM RECORD GAMES
1. Michigan 895-311-36 1,242
2. Texas 859-330-33 1,222
3. Notre Dame 854-300-42 1,196
4. Nebraska 847-349-40 1,236
5. Ohio State 826-316-53 1,195
6. OKLAHOMA 822-307-53 1,182
7. Alabama 815-320-43 1,178
8. Tennessee 795-347-53 1,195
9. USC 780-313-54 1,147
10. Georgia 748-400-54 1,202
ALL-TIME AP POLL LEADERS

TEAM TOTAL WEEKS AVG. RANK
1. Ohio State 788 8.55
2. Michigan 774 9.00
3. OKLAHOMA 720 7.26
4. Notre Dame 715 8.16
5. USC 706 8.82
POLL POSITION

In the 208 AP poll weeks since Bob Stoops became head
coach....

Weeks at No. 1 30
Weeks in the top 5 131
Weeks in the top 10 140
Total weeks 181
Longest streak 89
Weeks OU was unranked 28

Weeks OU was unranked in his first season (1999) 15
Weeks unranked in nine seasons prior to Stoops 79

OU BY THE NUMBERS

9,347 - Seats added to stadium in Stoops era

318 - TV games that showed OU

131 - Games held double-digit lead in Stoops era
133 - Wins since 2000

101 - Weeks ranked No. 1 by AP (leads nation)
90 - Years played in its current stadium, including 2012
64 - National award winners produced by OU

59 - NFL draft picks under Stoops

36 - Undefeated home seasons

37 - Scoring average under Stoops

33 - All-Americans under Stoops (2.5/year)

15 - States represented on Oklahoma roster
5-0U has played in all five BCS games

OKLAHOMA SOONERS

Oklahoma’s all-time record stands at 822-307-
53(.718) in 117 seasons.

Since WWII, OU leads the nation with 578
victories.

The Sooners have captured seven national
championships (1950, 1955, 1956, 1974, 1975,
1985, 2000).

0U has 45 bowl appearances (No. 7 nationally)
with 27 bowl victories (No. 4 nationally) and an
all-time record of 27-17-1 (.611).

0U has 43 conference championships, including
seven Big 12 titles overall (no other school has
more than three).

Oklahoma is the only program in FBS history to
have four coaches with 100 or more wins.

0U has 153 All-Americans and 73 consensus
All-Americans, including NCAA career
receptions leader Ryan Broyles in 2011.

Under Stoops, OU has had 33 All-Americans,
including 23 consensus. Of the 33 players,

15 were on offense, 16 on defense and two

on special teams representing 14 different
positions.

Oklahoma boasts five Heisman winners.
Sooners have also won the Bednarik (1), Butkus
(4), Camp (4), Lombardi (3), Maxwell (2),
Nagurski (2), 0'Brien (3), Outland (5), Tatupu
(1), Thorpe (3) and Unitas (1).

0U leads the nation with 33 seasons in which
the program has won 10 or more games.
Sooner teams have gone undefeated 14 times
in program history, the firstin 1896 and the
latest in 2000.

THE PROGRAM

g, | AT
P NS

Oklahoma's 47-game win streak from 1953-57
is still the NCAA D-I record.

Oklahoma has had 102 Academic All-Big 12
honorees under Stoops.

The Sooners have gone 77-3 at home in Stoops’
13 seasons. In all, Oklahoma has won 81
percent of its home games since Gaylord Family
— Oklahoma Memorial opened in 1923.
Oklahoma has played in front of 80 consecutive
home sellouts - every game of Stoops’ tenure.
Including the seven Sooners picked in the 2012
NFL Draft, OU has had 357 players picked all-
time in the draft.

Oklahoma has 42 first-round picks, including
three No. 1 overall selections.

In 2010, Sooners were chosen with three of
the first four picks in the draft, with QB Sam
Bradford at No. 1, DT Gerald McCoy at No. 3 and
OT Trent Williams at No. 4.

Bob Stoops’ career average of 10.7 wins per year
is tops among active FBS head coaches with at
least 10 years of experience.

Stoops is the only active head coach on the FBS
level to have reached a bowl game in each of
his first 13 seasons. Georgia’s Mark Richt (11)
comes in second.

0f the 13 bowls, eight have been BCS bowl
games and four have been for the BCS title.
Stoops’ 10 double-digit win seasons in his

first 13 as a head coach are unmatched among
active FBS coaches. He joins Richt and BYU's
Bronco Mendenhall as the only active coaches
with five such seasons in their first seven years.
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Oklahoma vs. Florida A&M (9/8/12)

THE TEAMS AT A GLANCE

QUICK FACTS
ou FAMU OKLAHOMA FLORIDA A&M
Location Norman, OK  Tallahassee, FL Sooners Rattlers
Founded 1890 1887 :
Ee 30,754 13.300 With 12 returning player's on offen§e and The Ratt!ers ﬁnished 7-4 overall '
Nickname Em— Rattlers 12 players on defense with a combined and 5-3in the M|d—Eastern. At.hlethlc
Gl G C 0 C 339 career starts, Oklahoma opened the Conference last season, finishing in a
0o rlmsqn, feam _range, areen 2012 season at UTEP (9/1) with a 24-7 victory over the Miners. tie for fourth place. The team boasts 76 returning lettermen as
(onfference i Big 12 MEAC 0U improved to 12-2 under head coach Bob Stoops in season FAMU hopes to reach the NCAA FCS playoffs for the first time
Stadium Capacity 82112 25,500 openers with the win. since 2001.
All-time Record 822-307-53  526-277-22
Bowls (Record) 45(27-17-1) - Offense Offense
Off. Lettermen Ret/Lost  21/11 31/NA The 2012 0kI.ah0ma off_ense rgturns the most seasoned _FIorida A&M’s offens,e wiII.be led by a veteran packﬁeld that
Def Lettermen Ret/Lost_ 25/8 2NA quarterback in school history in Landry Jones (38 career starts), | includes last season's leading rusher in RB Eddie Rocker (524
3011 Record 103 74 who threw for 222 yards and 2 TDs on 21-of-36 passing at UTEP. | yards) and leading scorer, RB Lavante Page (14 touchdowns).
3077 Conf Record 3 3 Kenny Stills (see below) was Jones'top target, while newcomers | The receiving corps features Lenworth Lennon, a redshirt
ont. fesor _ _ Justin Brown (32 yds.) and Trey Metoyer (21 yds.) each caught sophomore who led the team with 45 catches for 596 yards and
2011 C_O"f' Finish . 4th 4th four passes. The backfield saw the return of Dominique Whaley, | two scores. Two starters return on the offensive line to provide
2011 Final APRanking  16th N/A who suffered a season-ending ankle injury in the team’s sev- protection for the QB duo of returning starter Damien Fleming
enth game last year. Whaley rushed for 54 yards on 11 carriesin | and Memphis transfer Tyler Bass.
TEAM COMPARISON his return, while transfer Damien Williams ran for 103 yards on
9 carries, including a 65-yard TD run, in his OU debut. Defense
ix starters return for the efense in 2012. The unit's
Defense Si for the FAMU defense in 2012. The unit’
ou FAMU ) . . strength lies in its secondary, which recorded a conference-best
: Mike Stoops has returned to OU as the defensive coordinator : ;
Scoring Offense Per Game 24.0 14.0 in 2012, building a defense on aggression and speed after 22 interceptions a year ago. Sophomore Devontae Johnson led
5F°”"9 Defense Per Game 7.0 17.0 the Sooners lost four standouts to the NFL Draft. The Sooners’ g;e tﬂiﬁcj n(firgir;kgilmgi Isrl;::]teerFfeStuerr:?z?l\(;i()f'(::e()lfﬁ;nl)tl(::
Fist Downs Per Game 190 210 defense held the UTEP offense off the scoreboard in the tW[:J starier‘s)are béck a); linebacker, includin Brgndon Hepburn
Rushing Yards Per Game 205.0 140.0 season-opening win as safety Tony Jefferson led the way with who finished second on the sauad last eargvith 63 tackleps
Rushing Defense Per Game 207.0 138.0 10 tackles. OU posted a pair of sacks and 5.0 TFLs, while holding q y ’
Passing Yards Per Game 222.0 132.0 the Miners to just 48 passing yards, the fewest passing yards Special Teams
Passing Defense Per Game 480 263.0 allowed since Oklahoma State had 47 (11/28/2009). Senior Branden Holden returns as the team’s punter after
Total Offense Per Game 427.0 272.0 . averaging 40.7 yards per kick a year ago. However, the Rattlers
Special Teams . : .
Total Defense Per Game 255.0 401.0 Sophomore Michael Hunnicutt, a Groza Award candidate, is lost alI—conferepce kicker Trevor Scott to graduation and will be
Int. thrown/Opp Int. Thrown _ 0/0 n back at kicker after tying the OU record for field goals in 2011 forced to break in sophomore Chase Varnadore.
Sacks by/Allowed 23 an with 21 makes. Senior punter Tress Way owns 61 career punts of
Third Down Off./Def. 31%/19% 18%/29% 50+ yards, and is second in the Big 12 with a 46.4 avg. this year.
Red Zone Off./Def. 100%/0%  50%/100%
Kickoff Return Avg. 0.0 248
. e OKLAHOMA LEADERS FLORIDA A&M LEADERS
Fum. Lost/Gained 0/0 7 Category Player Total Category Player Total
Penalties/Yds per game 71550 9/70.0 Touchdowns 3 players 1 Touchdowns 2 players 1
Field Goals 12 0-0 Rush Yards Dami. Williams 103 Rush Yards Rocker 90
Pass Eff. Rating Jones 128.47 Pass Eff. Rating Fleming 87.65
NCAA RANKING COMPARISON Receptions Stills 6 Receptions Harvey 6
(GAMES THROUGH 9/1, FAMU RANKINGS IN FCS) Rec. Yards Stills 121 Rec. Yards Harvey 52
ou FAMU Tackles Jefferson 10 Tackles Hepburn 10
Scoring Offense T61st  1-73rd Interceptions N/A - Interceptions Ross 1
Scoring Defense T-14th T-29th Punting Avg. Way 46.4 Punting Avg. Holdren 414
First Downs T-63rd T-36th Punt Ret. Avg. J. Brown 10.0 Punt Ret. Avg. Johnson 12.0
First Downs Defense T-17th  T-66th KO Ret. Avg. N/A - KO Ret. Avg. Owens 24.8
Rushing Yards T-38th T-31st
Rushing Defense 84th 39th MATCHUP TO WATCH
Passing Yards T-53rd 76th OU-FAMU SERIES (0'0)
Passing Defense 2nd 80th Date Result 0f Note
Total Offense 47th T-64th First meeting between the team teams
Total Defense 23rd 57th
Sacks T-35th T-9th
Sacks Allowed T8d 1315t T\ - ) TIES TO THE TEAMS
Turnover Margin T-49th T-40th WR Kenny Stills . Sooners from Florida: Four OU players hail from Florida.
Third Down Offense T-82nd  T-92nd y . FS John Ojo RB Roy Finch of Niceville, Fla., (150 miles) lives the closest to
Third Down Defense 10th 27th Named to multiple award 0jo, who is in his third Tallahassee.
- - watch lists, Stills led OU d .
Red Zone Offense T-1st T-81st . season as a starter, poste Rattlers from Oklahoma: Florida A&M has no players from
Red Zone Def T Ta6th with 6 catches for 121yards ¢, of FAMU's 22 :
ed Zone Detense st t and a career-long 68-yard intercebtions st the state of Oklahoma on its roster.
: interceptions last season.
Kickoff Return Avg. N/A 87th D reception in the opener p
Punt Return Avg. T-44th T-21st at UTEP (9/1).
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Coaching Notes 4

FANTASTICFOUR

Oklahoma is the only program in history to have
four coaches with 100 or more wins. Head coach Bob
Stoops has joined the Oklahoma coaching legends
and is looking now to move up the ranks. Stoops is
seven wins away from passing Bud Wilkinson, the
first of three College Football Hall of Famers in front
on the list.

[ Y/ — Barry Switzer...............uee.. 1973-88
[y — Bennie Owen................... 1905-26
LS T— Bud Wilkinson................... 1947-63
140 ..covueenene BOB STOOPS ........cco0ce. 1999-pres.
ACTIVE WIN LIST

Head coach Bob Stoops is one of the winningest active
head coaches in college foothall with at least 10 years
experience (games at FBS schools only).

By Percentage
.820(105-23)........... Urban Meyer........... Ohio State

.805 (140-34).......BOB STOOPS....... OKLAHOMA
.784(109-30).......... Gary Patterson........ (€]
.738(107-38)......... Mark Richt.............. Georgia
727 (104-39).......... Les Miles...........uu.... LSU
By Total Wins
Mack Brown..................... Texas
Frank Beamer.................. Virginia Tech
Steve Spurrier.................. South Carolina
Bill Snyder Kansas State
Gary Pinkel............oooeeee Missouri

....Alabama
BOB STOOPS.............. OKLAHOMA

By Wins Per Year

10.7 coucucnenees BOB STOOPS............... OKLAHOMA
104 Urban Meyer ..........cooec.e... Ohio State
O rerrrrocecrrs Gary Patterson ................. T

9.6 Mark Richt Georgia

9.4 Les Miles LSu
PILING UP WINS FAST

Taking the head coaching reins for the first time when
joining the Sooners in 1999, Bob Stoops won more
games through his first 10 seasons than any other
coach in the modern era:

George Woodruff, Penn.............. 124......... 1892-01
BOB STOOPS, OKLAHOMA......109......... 1999-08
Urban Meyer, multiple ................. 104............ 2001-10
Paul Johnson, multiple................ L1 J— 1997-06
Barry Switzer, Oklahoma............... L S— 1973-82
COACHING LONGEVITY

Only three active FBS coaches have been at their
schools for more consecutive seasons than Bob Stoops
at 0U.

Frank Beamer.............. VirginiaTech ......oeevvvvveees 1987
Larry Blakeney Troy 1991

Mack Brown Texas 1998
BOB STOOPS........... OKLAHOMA............... 1999
Kirk Ferentz lowa 1999

THE HEAD COACHES

Bob Stoops
Oklahoma

Last season, Oklahoma registered its
10th 10-win season under Stoops. In
2010 Oklahoma won its seventh Big 12
title, all of which have come under the
current head coach. Stoops didn't arrive
at OU until the Big 12 was three years old, but already he has
coached the program to more than twice as many
championships as any other school in the league.

Stoops won a national crown in 2000, just his second season
in Norman, and has led the Sooners to a school-record 13
consecutive bowl games, including seven of the BCS variety.

Along the way, he has picked up 17 coach of the year citations,
including eight on the national level (only five coaches
nationally have won more conference coach of the year
awards), and watched five assistant coaches move into Football
Bowl Subdivision head coaching positions.

Stoops can claim 140 victories (he reached 100 victories faster
than any coach in college football history) and has a 44-18
mark against opponents ranked among the Associated Press
top 25.

Two Heisman winners and five Heisman finalists have been
characteristic of the talent Stoops and his staff have attracted.
The offenses have been among the best in college football
history (the 2008 team was the first to score 60 or more points
in five straight games en route to scoring an NCAA record 716
points).

The defense has been stingy and is the only program to
produce two players who won the Thorpe and Nagurski Awards
in the same season.

Stoops has been characterized as a grounded family man,
big-game coach, relentless recruiter, strong leader and a person
with uncommon perspective.

The son of a coach, Stoops was a four-year starter at lowa.

He began his coaching career in 1983 as a volunteer in the
Hawkeye program under Hayden Fry, working through the
ranks until he became co-defensive coordinator at Kansas

State (1991-95). There he played a key role in one of the most
impressive turnarounds in college football history while serving
on Bill Snyder’s staff.

Eventually, he left for Florida and a three-year stint as Steve
Spurrier’s defensive coordinator. It was with the Gators, and
a national championship team in 1996, that the spotlight
found Stoops and made him one of the hottest names in the
profession.

Joe Taylor
Florida A&M

Joe Taylor is the 15th head coach in
Florida A&M history.

In his inaugural campaign in 2008,
Taylor led the Rattlers to a record-
setting 9-3 finish — one of the best
one-year turnarounds in the country (from 3-8 in 2007) -
the process tying Hall of Fame legend A.S. “Jake” Gaither’s
school record for the most wins by a first-year head coach set
in 1945.

In 2008, Taylor also became the ninth coach from a historically
black college to surpass the 200-career win barrier, capturing
the milestone victory with a 28-21 win over Tennessee State.

Taylor followed that with an 8-3 finish in 2009, during which
the Rattlers made their first appearance in various NCAA FCS
Top 25 polls since 2001, and were in the hunt for an at-large
playoff berth until the season’s final weekend.

The Rattlers have posted a 7-4 record in each of the last two
seasons.

AWashington, D.C. native, Taylor joined FAMU after 16 seasons
at the helm of the Hampton (Va.) University football program,
where he was the most successful coach in school history.

During his tenure at Hampton (1992-07), Taylor guided the
Pirates to a 136-49-1 record, highlighted by four Black College
Championships, nine conference titles, a Heritage Bow!
Championship, plus 11 trips to the NCAA playoffs.

His collegiate career began as offensive line coach at Eastern
lllinois in 1978. That same season the Panthers captured the
Division Il National Championship.

In 1980 he moved on to become the offensive coordinator at
Virginia Union University and served in that capacity for two
years. In 1982 he joined the Howard University staff as the
defensive coordinator and was named head coach the
following season (1983).

Taylor returned to Virginia Union as head coach in 1984,
guiding the Panthers to an undefeated regular season and a
Central Intercollegiate Athletic Association (CIAA) Champion-
ship in just three short years.

In his eight seasons with the Panthers (1984-91), Taylor
boasted a record of 61-19-3.

Taylor, a 1972 graduate of Western lllinois University, is married
to the former Beverly Richardson. The couple has two sons,
Aaron Joseph and Dennis Anthony.

STOOPS SUMMARY

0U Head Coach..........u.eu... 14th Season, 140-34 (.805)
Big 12 Record 91-22 (.805)
Home Record 77-3(.963)
Away Record 39-18 (.684)
Neutral Record 24- 13 (.649)
Bowl Game Record -6 (.538)
vs. Ranked Opponents...............coeevverereeene 44- 18 (.710)
vs. Non-Conference Opponents................. 50-12(.806)
vs. FAMU 0-0(-—)
vs. FCS 3-0(1.000)
Alma Mater lowa (1983)

TAYLOR SUMMARY
FAMU Head Coach.................. 5th Season, 32-14 (.696)

Overall Head Coach 29th Season
Overall Record 229-81-4 (.736)

at Hampton (1992-07)......ccccrmeeneee 136-48-1(.735)

atVirginia Union (1984-91) ............. 61-19-3 (.753)
Bowl Games Coached 1
Record vs. OU 0-0(---)
Record vs. Big 12 0-0(-)
Alma Mater .......cvveeevveerersrennns Western lllinois (1972)
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The Last Game 5

THE LAST GAME - at UTEP

9.1.12 « Sun Bowl (40,137) « El Paso, Texas

OKLAHOMA

UTEP 7

EL PASO - Riding its defense all night and scoring a pair of touchdowns in the fourth quarter, No. 4
Oklahoma survived a scare by slugging out a 24-7 win over Texas-El Paso.

Oklahoma's first offensive possession resulted in a touchdown for the Miners when Richard Spencer
blocked Tress Way's punt and Jeffrey ran it in 24 yards to give UTEP a surprising 7-0 lead after Oklahoma
had scored 89 straight points in the series.

However, OU countered with a 68-yard touchdown pass from Landry Jones to Kenny Stills to knot the
count heading into halftime.

Up 10-7 after three quarters, the Sooners finally created a gap by stuffing UTEP on a fake punt to set up an
18-yard touchdown pass to Brannon Green midway through the fourth quarter.

Damien Williams burst through the right side and ran for a 65-yard touchdown run to ice the game.

Jones threw for 222 yards and a pair of touchdowns on 21 of 36 passing, while Williams had 103 yards on
nine carries, giving the Sooners a respectable 205 yards on the ground.

ScorebyQuarters 1 2 3 4 Score

Oklahoma 703 14 - 24 Record: (1-0)
UTEP 700 0 - 7 Record: (0-1)
Scoring Summary

1st  09:00 UTEP -Jeffery, Nathan 24 yd blocked punt return (Warren, Dakota kick)
05:06 0U - Stills, Kenny 68 yd pass from Jones, Landry (Hunnicutt, Mike kick), 3-67 0:54
3rd  10:05 0U - Hunnicutt, Mike 38 yd field goal, 13-54 4:55
4th  10:32 0U - Green, Brannon 18 yd pass from Jones, Landry (Hunnicutt, Mike kick), 7-41 3:01
02:55 0U - Williams, Damien 65 yd run (Hunnicutt, Mike kick), 2-69 0:59

ou UTEP
FIRST DOWNS 19 13
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 37-205 36-207
PASSING YDS (NET) 222 43
Passes Att-Comp-Int 36-21-0 26-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 73-427 62-255
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 3-30-0 5-91-1
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0-0 4-66-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 8-40.6 8-45.9
Fumbles-Lost 3-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 7-55 6-53
Possession Time 31:37 28:23
Third-Down Conversions 50f16 30f16
Fourth-Down Conversions Tof1 00of2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 11 0-1
Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-5 3-19

RUSHING: OU-Williams, Damien 10-103, 1; Whaley, Dominique 11-54; Bell, Blake 4-26; Clay, Brennan 6-26;
Stills, Kenny 1-9; Millard, Trey 2-6; Jones, Landry 3-(-19). UTEP-Jeffery, Nathan 21-177; Williams, Xay 5-16;
Meger, Carson 1-10; Dowell, LaQuintus 3-7; Thomas, Drew 1-3: Golden, Autrey 1-3; Leslie, Jordan 1-(-4);
Lamaison, Nick 3-(-5)

PASSING: OU-Jones, Landry 21-36-0-222, 2. UTEP-Lamaison, Nick 6-23-0-39; Meger, Carson 1-3-0-9.

RECEIVING: OU - Stills, Kenny 6-121, 1; Brown, Justin 4-32; Metoyer, Trey 4-21; Whaley, Dominique 3-1;
Millard, Trey 2-19; Green, Brannon 1-18, 1; Clay, Brennan 1-10. UTEP-Perry, Kevin 1-13; Tomlinson, Eric 1-11;
Trail, Malcolm 1-9; Wenrick, Craig 1-7; Leslie, Jordan 1-6; Hamilton, lan 1-4; Jeffery, Nathan 1-(-2).

INTERCEPTIONS: OU-None. UTEP-None.

FUMBLES: OU-Metoyer, Trey 1-0; Whaley, Dominique 1-0; Brown, Justin 1-0. UTEP-Williams, Xay 1-0;
Edwards, Michael 1-0.

SACKS (UA-A): OU-McFarland, Jamarkus 1-0; Ndulue, Chuka 0-1; Favors, Rashod 0-1. UTEP-Germard, Reed
1-0; Little, DeAndre 1-0; Bagley, Marcus 0-1; Robertson, Roy 0-1.

TACKLES (UA-A): OU-Jefferson, Tony 3-7; Harris, Javon 4-4; Ndulue, Chuka 2-5; Wort, Tom 1-6; Washington,
R.J. 2-4; Colvin, Aaron 1-5 ; McFarland, Jamarkus 0-5; Favors, Rashod 0-4; Nelson, Corey 0-4; Bird, Jaydan
0-3; Lynn, Gabe 1-2; Hurst, Demontre 1-2; King, David 0-3; Wilson, Julian 1-1; Millard, Trey 0-2; Hunnicutt,
Mike 1-0; Everett, Kass 1-0; Way, Tress 1-0 ; Ibiloye, Joseph 0-1; Harris, Lamar 1-0. UTEP - Fely, Josh 0-12;
Grayson, DeShawn 3-6; Bagley, Marcus 1-7; Alexius, Aubrey 3-4; Ropati, A.J. 0-6; Thomas, Drew 2-3; Spencer,
Richard 2-3; Sharp, Gage 1-4; Reed, Germard 1-4; Little, DeAndre 1-3; Puente, Anthony 0-4; Morgan, Derrick
1-2; Woodard, Darren 1-2; Mark, Terr'l 0-3; Davidson, James 0-3; Watkins, Greg 1-1; Cordova, Justin 0-2;
Robertson, Roy 0-2; Munoz, Ruben 0-2; James, Adrian 1-0; Campbell, lan 0-1; Miller, Horace 0-1; Jeffery,
Nathan 0-1; Huhn, Shane 0-1; Miller, Wesley 0-1.

OU FBS RANKS DURING
THE STOOPS ERA

(among teams in FBS since 1999;
through games as of 9/1/12)

Rank Category Total

No. 1 Turnovers Forced 394

No. 1 3rd-Down Defense 30.6 %

T-No. 1 3rd-Down Conversions 1,124

No. 2 Interceptions 233

No.2 Touchdowns Scored 821

No.2 Total Points Scored 6,372

No. 2 Points Per Game 373

T-No. 2 Safeties Recorded 16

No.3 Turnover Differential +97

No.3 Opponent Pass Yards Per Attempt 6.01

No. 4 Pass Rating 142.8

No. 4 Total Net Yards 75,589

No. 4 Pass Completions 3,819

No. 4 Pass Attempts 6,131

No. 4 Pass Yards 46,915

No. 4 TD Passes 400

No. 4 Yards From Scrimmage 74,607

No. 4 First Downs 3,911

No.5 Return/Defense Touchdowns 66

No.5 Completion Percentage 62.3%

No.5 Opponent Pass Rating 106.1

No.5 Rushing Touchdowns Allowed 149

T-No. 5 Sacks 44)

Career Games/Starts

Player Gp/Gs  Player GP/GS
QB Landry Jones 41/38 LB Caleb Gastelum 14/0
DB Demontre Hurst 41/28 DB Lamar Harris 14/0
P TressWay 41/0 DB Jesse Paulsen 14/0
LB Joseph Ibiloye 40/7 K Mike Hunnicutt 13/0
LB Jaydan Bird 40/0 DB Julian Wilson 12/0
OL TylerEvans 39/28 LB  Aaron Franklin 11/0
WR Justin Brown 38/31 OL Adam Shead 10/6
DT Jamarkus McFarland 35/11 OL  Daryl Williams 1072
DB Javon Harris 32/9 QB Drew Allen 10/0
DE David King 31/9 FB  Aaron Ripkowski 10/0
LB Daniel Franklin 30/0 DB Joe Powell 9/0
OL Gabe lkard 28/26 RB  Dominique Whaley 8/5
DB Tony Jefferson 28/22 DE  Chuka Ndulue 8/
DT Stacy McGee 28/15 QB Blake Bell 8/0
LB Corey Nelson 28/12 DB Quentin Hayes 8/0
FB  Trey Millard 28/6 OL  Tyrus Thompson 6/0
DE R.J. Washington 28/1 TE  Geneo Grissom 5/0
K Patrick 0'Hara 28/0 DT Torrea Peterson 5/0
DB Aaron Colvin 27714 WR Derrick Bradley 2/0
WR Kenny Stills 26/26 DE Rashod Favors 2/0
OL Austin Woods 26/0 OL Nila Kasitati 2/0
LB Tom Wort 2522 WR Trey Metoyer 1
DB Trey Franks 25/6 DT Marquis Anderson 1/0
DT Casey Walker 22/12 DB Kass Everett 1/0
RB Ry Finch 22/8 TE  Brannon Green 1/0
OL Bronson Irwin 21 TE  Tyler McNamara 1/0
OL Lane Johnson 21/13 WR Durron Neal 1/0
RB  Brennan Clay 21/4 WR Sterling Shepard 1/0
WR Jaz Reynolds 19/6 LB Eric Striker 1/0
DB Gabe Lynn 19/2 RB  Damien Williams 1/0
FB  Marshall Musil 19/0
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EULLEEE FORZRALL 5 FAMU Scouting Report Preseason Rankings

s F.m Since 1996, Florida A&M is 0-13 against FBS + Oklahoma entered the first week of the season

- : opponents. ranked No. 4 (USA Today and AP).
I « The Rattlers have been outscored by FBS teams « Since 2000, OU has been ranked in the
SSR 649-115 in those 13 matchups, an average score preseason polls all 13 seasons.

- e 0f49.9-8.8. « Thefollowing is where OU has been ranked in
LANDRY JONES - it « FAMU last played an FBS foe last season at South the preseason and how the team finished in
e a5 | ki Florida (9/17/2011), losing 70-17. each of the past five seasons:
- «  Florida A&M has not played a Big 12 team since Year Start Finish

at least the 1996 season.

Welcome to the Show
Three Sooners made their first career starts in the - Ofthe Sooners’ 12 opponents this season,
opener at UTEP (9/1): sophomore defensive end Chuka seven are ranked in the AP preseason poll. West
Ndulue, junior right guard Bronson Irwin and fresh- irginia (No. 11) i ighest-
SOONERS IN $/ man wide receiver Troy Metoyer. Justin Brown made ]\tl(::ﬁ:w:d(ﬁ; Tlll;S(zh;),h(;?(rae;;,;aangfai:(z%)l
For the 32nd time, Sports lllustrated featured the his first start with the Sooners after starting 30 games TCU (20) and Kansas State (22). Notre Dame and
Sooners by putting senior QB Landry Jones on one of in three seasons at Penn State. Baylor are each receiving votes

five regional covers for its college football preview

ssue. The magazine tabbed Jones as one of s Eight other players made their OU debuts: junior

Helsman Hopeful i the e defensive back Kass Everett, junior tight end Bran- 2(_” 2Team Captains

'Sl a'lso name(?junior offensive Iineman'Gabe lkardand | non Green, freshman tight end Taylor McNamara, Ihlsdseajson S tesam CDaEPI;alﬂZ aKr'e OLSGab:[;kTard (|\J/|r'.|)|’ QdB
junior defensive back TgnyJefferson to its preseason freshman wide receiver Troy Metoyer, freshman wide Jan ryd (;)nTes ( ;&, X avid King (Sr.), FB Trey Millar
E G SRR receiver Durron Neal, freshman wide receiver Sterling Ur) and Press Way (Sr.).

Ikard was named to the Outland Trophy watch list Shepard, freshman linebacker Eric Striker and junior

earlier this year. Playing at left quard and center, lkard running back Damien Williams. Oklahoma coaChmg Staff

eamed third team All-America accolades from the In Bob Stoops’ 13 seasons at OU, six of his
Associated Press and Yahoo! in addition to receiving Conference Domination assistant coaches have gone on to become head

coaches at other FBS programs.

« Four former Stoops’ assistants are now head
coaches: Mike Leach (Washington State), Bo
Pelini (Nebraska), Kevin Sumlin (Texas A&M)
and Kevin Wilson (Indiana).

+  This season, Mike Stoops returns to Oklahoma as
the defensive coordinator, while Tim Kish joins

next with a 74-23 (.763) record. the program as assistant defensive coordinator.

. Among BCS-automatic qualifier conference «  Three current assistants played for Oklahoma,

WATCH THESE GUYS teams, Oklahoma has the best conference including Jackie Shipp (1980-83), Cale Gundy

Sooners on preseason award watch lists ... winning percentage, with the next-best records 8390'93 :]anﬁ Josh Heupell ('199693-00). b
at USC of the Pac-12, which has a 65-20 (.765) ’ s coaches have a cumulative b3 years on the

first-team All-Big 12 honors and second-team

« The Sooners were picked to finish first in the Bi
Academic All-America recognition. b g

12 preseason media poll.

Jefferson, who has also been named to the Bednarik, . Oklahoma has won seven Big 12 Conference
Camp, Nagurski and Thorpe watch lists, led the titles (2000, 02, 04, 06, 07, 08, 10), twice as
Sooners with four interceptions and was third on many as the next closest program in the league.
the squad with 74 tackles in 2011 to earn honorable . Since 2000, Oklahoma is 79-18 (.814) in Big 12
LT 12 play, the best mark in the conference. Texas is

QZZﬁaG:ko:x\Z;ks Hurst, Jeﬁje(::(: conference record since 2000 and Virginia Tech ::)(i::mes inNorman and 192 years experience
— - of the ACC(70-22, .761). )

Biletnikoff Award stills Bob Stoops (f). .. .vvvveeiiieaenn Head Coach
Butkus Award Wort Mike Stoops (f) .......... Assoc. HC/Def. Coord./DB
Camp v efsnJons il ol )« Cof, o Wi
Groza Award Hunnicutt Josh Heupel (pb)............... Co-Off. Coord./QB
fenics Wastingor T T
Lombardi Award Habern, Ikard, Nelson Jackie Shipp (f) ...........ooiuiis Defensive Line
Manning Award Jones James Patton (f)......... Centers/Offensive Guards
Maxwell Award Jones, Stills, Whaley g;uﬁﬁ leﬁ,g) i pressbox ........ feclefTghtEnds
Nagurski Award Hurst, Jefferson, Wort

0'Brien Award Jones

Outland Trophy Habern, lkard

Rimington Trophy Habern

Thorpe Award Jefferson

E SOONERSPORTS.COM



Stadium Notes 7

Sellout Streak

...................................... 80 (1999-pres.)

MARGIN OF VICTORY AT HOME

Year ou Opp. Margin
2011 4.0 20.0 +22.0
2010 40.8 137 +27.1
2009 46.0 7.8 +38.2
2008 52.7 19.7 +33.0
2007 52.9 13.0 +39.9
2006 353 122 +23.1
2005 33.2 212 +12.0
2004 38.8 1.7 +27.1
2003 503 114 +38.9
2002 453 1.7 +33.6
2001 359 16.7 +19.2
2000 39.0 13.0 +26.0
1999 4.4 4.6 +39.8

+ 0Uis46-0 under Stoops when scoring 40 points
or more at home and 35-0 at home when
allowing 10 points or fewer.

Streaks

+ 00U has not lost to a ranked team at home since
Stoops became head coach in 1999.

+  Oklahoma has wins over top 10 teams including
No. 1 Nebraska (2000), No. 2 Texas Tech (2008)
and No. 9 lowa State (2002) during that time.

+  From 2005-11, Oklahoma won 39 straight home
games, a stadium record.

«  The streak was the fifth-longest home win
streak in the modern football era. OU has been
sold out at home for every game of the Stooops
era, a school-record of 80 consecutive games.

« Under Stoops, OU won its first 17 home games
stretching almost over his first three seasons

19 STRAIGHT WINS OVER RANKED
OPPONENTS AT HOME

Oklahoma has won 13 straight games against ranked
teams at home, a streak that began in head coach Bob
Stoops' first season. OU has outscored its opponents by
an average score of 43-14 in those games.

A NVA TV —
11/28/09
11/22/08
10/18/08
9/27/08
10/13/07
11/1/03..........
10/18/03
11/23/02
11/2/02

10/19/02
10/28/00
10/23/99

TOP TEN CROWDS

Attn. Opponent (Result) Date
85,709........ Texas A&M (W, 41-25) ................ 11/5/11
85.646........ Texas Tech (W, 65-21)..... ..11/24/08
85,630........ Florida State (W, 47-17).......ccen... 9/11/10
85,606........Oklahoma State (W, 27-0) ....... 11/28/09
85,547........ Missouri (W, 38-28) ...9/24/11
85,357........ Miami (W, 51-13) oo 9/8/07
85,313........ Texas Tech (W, 34-24) ................. 11/4/06
85,241........ Kansas (W, 45-31) ..10/18/08
85,238........0klahoma State (W, 49-17) ......11/24/07
85,212........Nebraska (W, 62-28)................... 11/1/08

from 1999-01.
The Sooners also had a 19-game streak under
Stoops from 2002-04.

Margin of Victory

The Sooners have posted 10 shutouts against
incoming opponents, including three against
Big 12 foes.

Oklahoma's biggest wins are a 77-0 defeat of

GAYLORD FAMILY - GAYLORD FAMILY — OKLAHOMA MEMORIAL STADIUM
OKLAHOMA MEMORIAL STADIUM

Field Name owenfild | Home Dominance Under Stoops Attendance Lately

Field Natural Grass Records In 2011, Oklahoma ranked No. 13 nationally in
Official Capacity 82112 «  The Sooners are 77-3 on Owen Field under average attendance at 85,161.

Capacity Rank (nation)..............eeeeceeeveeenneseereennns 15th Stoops. . 0U's average attendance last season was
E;E:;iet;’rRa"k (Big12) 1;22 « 0Uis 66-3 when ranked and 11-0 when 103.7% of Memorial Stadium’s official capacity.
0U’s Record at Stadium ................. 360-79-15(.809) unranked a.t home.. ’ O.n 'y Oregon, TCU, Nebraska an.d Texas A&M had
Rt — .773(962) «  Oklahomais 33-1in non-confereece games at higher percenteges over capacity.

Most Consecutive Wins.... 39(2005-11) home under Stoops and 44-2 in Big 12 games. «In2011,0U’s win over Texas A&M drew the

highest attendance in stadium history at 85,709.

Record -Setting Attendance
Oklahoma has drawn 6,112,172 fans for Bob
Stoops’ 80 home games (started in 1999) and all
have been sold out.

« The current string of sellouts is the longest
in school history, eclipsing a mark of 69 from
1971-84.

< In2011, Oklahoma fans set a record for average
season attendance at 85,161.

« 0U has exceeded the seating capacity of 82,112
at Gaylord Family — Oklahoma Memorial
Stadium in 48 straight games.

-« The top nine seasons for home attendance at
Oklahoma have been during Stoops’ tenure as
head coach.

« Ofthetop 10 crowds at Gaylord Family —
Oklahoma Memorial Stadium, all have come in
the past six years.

Home Winning Percentage

Since the start of the 2006 season, Oklahoma ranks
second nationally in home winning percentage at .973,
holding a record of 36-1 over that span.

Texas A&M (11/8/03) and a 68-0 win over UTEP
(9/14/02).

«  OUsaverage margin of victory at home has been
22 points or higher each of the past six seasons
and 11 of 13 seasons under Stoops.

+ OUsthree losses at home in the last 13 seasons
have come by a combined 13 points.

+ Only one game has gone into overtime, a 37-30
0U win vs. Baylor (10/22/05).

ﬂ SOONERSPORTS.COM

Team Record Win%
1. Boise State 37-1 974
2. OKLAHOMA 36-1 973
3. Wisconsin 40-3 1930
4, TW 33-3 917
5. BYU 34-4 895




Record Watch 8

OU CAREER RECORD WATCH
Receptions

1. Ryan Broyles 2008-11

8. Malcolm Kelly 2005-07

9. Curtis Fagan 1999-02
10. KENNYSTILLS  2010-pres.
Receiving Yards

1. Ryan Broyles 2008-11

4. Malcolm Kelly 2005-07

5. Antwone Savage  1999-02

6. Eddie Hinton 1966-68

7. Corey Warren 1990-93

8. KENNYSTILLS  2010-pres.

Touchdown Receptions

1. Ryan Broyles 2008-11

5. Juaquinlglesias  2005-08

6. ManuelJohnson  2005-08
Travis Wilson 2002-05

8. Trent Smith 1999-02

9. Keith Jackson 1984-87

10. Brandon Jones 2001-04
KENNY STILLS ~ 2010-pres.

Net Punting Average

1. TRESS WAY 2009-pres.

2. Jeff Ferguson 1998-01

Sacks by a Linebacker

1. Rocky Calmus 1998-01

5. RufusAlexander ~ 2002-06

6. 5players multiple

11. KeenanClayton  2006-09
TOM WORT 2010-pres.

13. COREY NELSON  2010-pres.

Pass Deflections

1. Derrick Strait 2000-03

4. Darrius Johnson ~ 1992-95

5. Brandon Everage  2000-03

6. Rocky Calmus 1998-01

7. Darnell Walker 1990-92

DEMONTRE HURST 2010-pres.

349
144
135
128

4,586
2,285
2,009
1,894
1,785
1,756

45
19
17
17
16
15
14
14

44.0
425

14.0
10.5
7.0
6.0
6.0
5.5

55
30
28
26
25
25

Climbing the NCAA Career Records

Going into his senior season, Landry Jones is already
ranked in the top-20 on multiple NCAA career lists and
could move up the ranks quickly:

Passing Yards

1. Case Keenum, Houston 2007-11 19,217
8. (Colt McCoy, Texas 2006-09 13,253
9. Kevin Kolb, Houston 2003-06 12,964
10. Dan LeFevour, Central Mich.  2006-09 12,905
11. Tim Rattay, Louisiana Tech 1997-99 12,746
12. Ryan Lindley, San Diego St.  2008-11 12,690
13. Luke McCown, Louisiana Tech  2000-03 12,666

14. LANDRY JONES, OKLAHOMA 2009-pres. 12,601

Passing Yards Per Game

1. TimRattay, LouisianaTech ~ 1997-99 386.2
7. Timmy Chang, Hawaii 2000-04 3221
8. ChrisVargas, Nevada 1992-93 318.0
9. Mike Perez, San Jose State ~ 1986-87 309.7
10. Doug Gaynor, Long Beach St.  1984-85 308.8
11. Brandon Weeden, Okla. St. ~ 2008-11 308.7
12. LANDRY JONES, OKLAHOMA 2009-pres. 307.3
Touchdown Passes
1. Case Keenum, Houston 2007-11 155
10. Russell Wilson, NC St./Wisc. ~ 2008-11 109
11. Dan LeFevour, Central Mich.  2006-09 102
12. Chase Daniel, Missouri 2005-08 101
13. Chad Pennington, Marshall ~ 1997-99 100
14. Matt Leinart, USC 2002-05 99
Chase Clement, Rice 2005-08 99
Tim Hiller, Western Michigan  2005-09 99
17. Trevor Vittatoe, UTEP 2007-10 97
18. Kliff Kingsbury, TexasTech ~ 1999-02 95
Philip Rivers, N.C. State 2000-03 95
Brady Quinn, Notre Dame 2003-06 95

LANDRY JONES, OKLAHOMA 2009-pres. 95

Total Offense

1. Case Keenum, Houston 2007-11 20,114
14. Brad Smith, Missouri 2002-05 13,088
15. Luke McCown, Louisiana Tech  2000-03 12,731
16. Robert Griffin I1l, Baylor 2008-11 12,620
17. Tim Rattay, Louisiana Tech 1997-99 12,618
18. Ryan Lindley, San Diego St. ~ 2008-11 12,415

19. LANDRY JONES, OKLAHOMA 2009-pres. 12,317

Total Offense Per Game

1. Colt Brennan, Hawaii 2005-07 387.9
12. Robert Griffin ll, Baylor 2008-11 307.8
13. Josh Wallwork, Wyoming 1995-96 307.0
14. Doug Gaynor, Long Beach St.  1984-85 305.0
15. Brandon Weeden, Okla. St. ~ 2008-11 303.7
16. LANDRY JONES, OKLAHOMA 2009-pres. 300.4

This Record’s Already Taken

After three years, Jones holds multiple OU records and will
look to add to his total this year.

Career

Passing Yards, Passing Attempts, Passing Completions,
300-Yard Games, 400-Yard Games, Touchdown Passes,
Total Offense, Starts

Season

Passing Attempts, Pass Completions, 400-Yard Games

OKLAHOMA CAREER RECORDS

Wins by a Quarterback

1. Steve Davis 1973-75 32

2. Jamelle Holieway ~ 1985-88 30
LANDRY JONES ~ 2009-pres. 30

Passing Yards

1. LANDRYJONES  2009-pres. 12,601

2. Sam Bradford 2007-09 8,403

Touchdown Passes

1. LANDRYJONES  2009-pres. 95

2. Sam Bradford 2007-09 88

Pass Completions

1. LANDRYJONES  2009-pres. 1,042

2. Josh Heupel 1999-00 654

Pass Attempts

1. LANDRYJONES  2009-pres. 1,664

2. Josh Heupel 1999-00 1,025

Pass Completion Percentage

1. Sam Bradford 2007-09 676
2. Josh Heupel 1999-00 638
3. Jason White 1999-04 .633
4, LANDRYJONES  2009-pres. .626
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Offensive Notes 9

OKLAHOMA'S RECORD...
2012
August 0-0
September 1-0
October 0-0
November 0-0
December 0-0
January 0-0
Total 1-0
In Conference...
athome 0-0
on the road 0-0
neutral (includes Big 12 Champ.) 0-0
Total 0-0
In Non-Conference...
athome 0-0
on the road 1-0
neutral (includes bowls) 0-0
Total 1-0
Versus Ranked Opponents...
athome 0-0
on the road 0-0
neutral (inc ludes postseason) 0-0
Total 0-0
In Games...
decided by 7 pts or less 0-0
decided by 3 pts or less 0-0
decided by 14 points or more 1-0
decided by 28 points or more 0-0
When Scoring...
less than 20 points 0-0
20+ points 1-0
40+ points 0-0
50+ points 0-0
60+ points 0-0
When Allowing...
10 or fewer points 1-0
24 or fewer points 0-0
25+ points 0-0
With...
less than 300 yards 0-0
400+ yards total offense 1-0
500+ yards total offense 0-0
600+ yards total offense 0-0
less than 100 yards rush 0-0
100+ yards rushing 1-0
150+ yards rushing 1-0
200+ yards rushing 1-0
250+ yards rushing 0-0
100-yard rusher 1-0
less than 200 yards pass 0-0
300+ yards passing 0-0
350+ yards passing 0-0
400+ yards passing 0-0
450+ yards passing 0-0
300-yard passer 0-0
400-yard passer 0-0
no turnovers 1-0
When Allowing...
less than 200 total yards 0-0
less than 300 total yards 1-0
less than 400 total yards 1-0
400+ yards total offense 0-0
less than 100 yards rush 0-0
100+ yards rush 1-0
less than 100 yards pass 1-0
less than 200 yards pass 1-0
less than 300 yards pass 1-0
300+ yards pass 0-0

Stoops
4-0
39-5
43-1
40-10
10-3
4-5
140-34

44-2
31-14
16-6
91-22

About the Offense

Under Bob Stoops, OU has produced career leaders
in passing, receiving, total offense and all-purpose
yards, four top 10 career rushers and season record
holders in rushing, passing, total offense and
receiving yards.

Stoops-led Sooner teams have set 66 offensive
school records.

0U has scored in 176 consecutive games since
11/7/98.

Since Stoops’arrival, OU has scored 6,372 points

- an average of 492 points per season and 37 per
game.

Oklahoma is the highest scoring college program
in history. In 1,183 games, the Sooners have scored
31,975 points. Michigan is next at 30,813 points in
1,246 games.

Oklahoma 0

Oklahoma has racked up 300 yards or more of
total offense in 36 straight reqular season contests
dating back to early 2009. In a 58-17 win at No. 10
Kansas State (10/29/2011), OU totaled 690 yards,
the eighth-most in team history and the highest
total during that span.

Wlde Open

Vi B W N —

Junior wide receiver Kenny Stills had a dazzling
season debut, catching six passes for 121 yards
and one touchdown. His 121 receiving yards rank
second in the Big 12, and It was the fourth 100-
yard game of his career, tying for fifth all-time at
OU with Eddie Hinton.

Player Years 100-yard Games
Ryan Broyles 2008-11 23
Mark Clayton 2001-04 15
Malcolm Kelly 2005-07 9
JuaquinIglesias  2005-08 7
Eddie Hinton 1966-68 4
Kenny Stills 2010-Pres. 4

Stills’ 68-yard touchdown reception in the first
quarter was the longest reception of his career,
surpassing the 58-yarder he had vs. Texas Tech
(11/13/2010). It was also the longest play from
scrimmage by Oklahoma since Jones hit Cameron
Kenney for an 86-yard touchdown at Oklahoma
State (11/27/2010).

Stills finished the first half with four catches for 104
yards, becoming the first OU player with 100 yards
in a first half since Ryan Broyles had 10 catches for
105 yards at Kansas State (10/29/2011). Stills’
previous high for one half was 94 yards in the
second half last season at Texas Tech (10/22/2011).

Among active players in the NCAA, Stills ranks No.
7 in receiving yards per game (67.5), tied for No.
13inTD receptions (14), No. 15 in receiving yards
(1,756) and No. 17 in receptions (128).

W|II|ams Wows in OU Debut

A transfer from Arizona Western, junior running
back Damien Williams made his presence felt in his
OU debut.

Williams finished with 10 carries for 103 yards to
become the first OU player to rush for 100 yards or
more since Dominique Whaley had 165 at Kansas
(10/15/2011).

It was the eighth time that a Sooner has rushed
for more than 100 yards in their OU career debut.
Whaley was the last player to do it when he ran
for 131 yards and 4 TDs on 18 carries vs. Tulsa
(9/3/2011).

In addition, Williams scored on a 65-yard run in the
fourth quarter, the longest TD run by a Sooner since
DeMarco Murray scored from 65 yards out vs. Texas
(11/6/2007) and the longest run of any kind by an
OU player since Murray had a 70-yard run at Texas
A&M (11/8/2008).

Dynamlc Duo
With Kenny Stills recording 121 receiving yards
and Damien Williams rushing for 104 yards at UTEP
(9/1), it marked the the 27th time during the Bob
Stoops era that OU had a 100-yard rusher & a 100-
yard receiver in the same game.

The last time it happened came last season when
Dominique Whaley rushed for 165 yards and
Ryan Broyles tallied 217 receiving yards at Kansas
(10/15/2011).

Green Finds the End Zone

« Junior tight end Brannon Green, who transerred to
0U from Fort Scott CC, recorded the first catch and
touchdown reception of his career when he caught
an 18-yard pass from Landry Jones in the fourth
quarter at UTEP (9/1).

Pass It Around
The Sooners had the No. 5 passing offense last
season, giving OU its fourth-straight year in the
top 11in that category. OU has finished No. 3 twice
(2008, 2010) and No. 11 (2009) recently.
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Defensive Notes

STOOPS’ ERA DEFENSIVE TDs

2011

Jamell Fleming.................. 56-yd FR vs. Texas
DavidKing.......ooovvvvnne.... 19-yd FR vs. Texas
Demontre Hurst ................ 55-yd INT vs. Texas
TomWort...........oooeen... 22-yd FR vs. Ball State
2010

Tony Jefferson............. 22-yd INT vs. Connecticut
Jamell Fleming........... 55-yard INT vs. Connecticut
Ronnell Lewis................ 12-yard INT at Baylor
2009

Brian Jackson............. 52-yard FR vs. Texas A&M
Dominique Franks ............ 85-yard INT at Kansas
Frank Alexander........ FRin end zone vs. Idaho State
2008

Dominque Franks.......... 39-yard FR at Texas A&M
Dominque Franks.......... 18-yard INT vs. Nebraska
2007

Lendy Holmes. ............ 63-yard INT vs. Texas Tech
Curtis Lofton................ 12-yard FR vs. Missouri
Curtis Lofton............. 45-yard INT vs. Utah State
Reggie Smith ................. 61-yard FR vs. Miami
NicHarris............... 24-yard INT vs. North Texas
2006

Marcus Walker ............ 33-yd. INT vs. Boise State
Reggie Smith ................. 42-yd. INT vs. Baylor
Zach Latimer. ... 22-yd. INT vs. Middle Tennessee St.
2005

Chijioke Onyenegecha............ 63-yd. INT vs. Neb.
DJ.Wolfe......ccoovvvvnnn.... 65-yd. INT vs. Kansas
ClintIngram ...........oo.veee 48-yd. INT vs. Tulsa
2004

Lance Mitchell ................ 28-yd. FR vs. Kansas
2003

EricBassey......ooovvuvinnnn... 34-yd. INT vs. UCLA
Jonathan Jackson............... 21-yd. INT vs. Texas
Derrick Strait............... 17-yd. FR vs. Texas A&M
2002

EricBassey.........ovuuunn... 45-yd. FR vs. Alabama
Antonio Perkins ................ 50-yd. INT vs. UTEP
Michael Hawkins ............... 45-yd. INT vs. UTEP
Derrick Strait. .. .....oouunnn... 75-yd. INT vs. Baylor
2001

Rocky Calmus............. 14-yd. FR vs. North Carolina
Derrick Strait........... 47-yd. INT vs. North Carolina
Cory Heinecke................ 69-yd. FR vs. Air Force
Roy Williams............. 18-yd. FR vs. Kansas State
Teddy Lehman .................. 2-yd. INT vs. Texas
2000

Roy Williams........ccvveee.... 35-yd. INT vs. UTEP
RockyGalmus .................. 41-yd. INT vs. Texas
Derrick Strait............... 32-yd. INT vs. Nebraska
Torrance Marshall. ......... 41-yd. INT vs. Texas A&M
JL.Thatcher ............... 85-yd. INT vs. Texas Tech
1999

Mike Woods ........... 43-yd. INT vs. Oklahoma State

Back to the Future

0OU associate head coach and defensive
coordinator Mike Stoops is back on the Sooner
coaching staff after previously guiding the OU
defense from 1999-03.

In his first stint in Norman, four of Stoops’ five
defenses finished No. 7 or better nationally

in scoring defense and in the top 10 for total
defense.

From 2000-03, Stoops’ defenses also finished

in the top 25 in pass defense and rush defense
every season and in pass efficiency defense and
turnovers forced twice.

In addition, Stoops is the only coach to have

an athlete win both the Nagurski and Thorpe
awards in the same season, doing so twice with
Roy Williams in 2001 and Derrick Strait in 2003.

About the Defense

Oklahoma has ranked in the top 16 in the nation
in total defense eight of the last 11 years.

OU has forced at least one turnover in 151 of 174
games over the last 14 seasons - 87% of games
played in that span.

The Sooner defense has at least one interception
in 74% of its games (128 of 174) over the last
14 years.

Oklahoma has 13 shutouts under Bob Stoops.
Under Stoops, the Oklahoma defense has
surrendered an average of just 18 points per
game.

The defense has allowed less than 100 rushing
yards per game in five of the last 11 seasons.

Defenslve Shutout

Last week at UTEP (9/1), the OU defense held
the UTEP offense scoreless, marking the first
time OU kept an opposing offense off the board
since a 52-0 win vs. lowa State (10/16/10).
During Mike Stoops' first tour of duty as OU’s
defensive coordinator from 1999-03, the
Sooners pitched six shutouts.

Date Opponent Score
9/11/1999 Indiana State 49-0
11/6/1999 Missouri 37-0
11/3/2001 Tulsa 58-0
8/30/2002 atTulsa 37-0
9/14/2002 UTEP 68-0
11/8/2003 Texas A&M 77-0

No Passing Zone

The OU defense held UTEP to just 48 yards
passing in the season opener (9/1), the fewest
passing yards allowed by the Sooners since
Oklahoma State had 47 (11/28/2009).

The 48 passing yards allowed were the second-
fewest in the FBS  opening week and the best for
a team facing a fellow FBS opponent.

Under Bob Stoops, the Sooners are 26-1 when
limiting teams to 100 yards passing or less and
10-1 when teams pass for 50 yards or less.

Tops in Tackles

Multiple Sooners posted career highs in tackles
in the season-opening win at UTEP (9/1).

R.J. Washington set a career high with six
tackles, breaking his old mark of two, which he
did six times.

Chuka Ndulue, who earned the first half-sack
of his career in the first quarter, finished with a
career-high seven tackles, besting his old mark
of two which was set last year against Ball State
(10/1/2011).

Rashod Favors recorded the first four tackles of
his career.

Th|rd Down Defense

Under Bob Stoops’ tenure, no program has been
better at stopping foes on third down than U,
limiting teams to an FBS-best 30.6 percent
success rate since the start of the 1999 season.
The Sooners kept that trend going in the season
opener at UTEP (9/1), holding the Miners to just
3 conversions in 16 attempts (18.8%).

The Oklahoma defense posted the No. 5 third
down defense in the nation in 2011, allowing
just 60 conversions in 196 attempts (30.6%).

In home games, no team was better in the
category than OU’s 20.2% mark.

The Sooners have consistently been at the top of
the rankings in third-down defense, ranking No.
11 two seasons ago and No. 3 in 2009.

Defenswe TDs at 42 in Stoops Era

With a school-record three defensive
touchdowns against Texas in 2011, Oklahoma
now has 42 in Bob Stoops’ 13 seasons.

Thirteen of those touchdowns came via a
fumble return.

The defense has scored at least one touchdown
in all of Stoops’ first13 seasons, including four
in2011.

The four defensive scores last season were one
shy of the most in Stoops’ tenure. OU had five
touchdowns on defense in 2007, 2001 and 2000.
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Special Teams Notes

SPECIAL TEAMS SCORING PLAYS

During the Stoops era....

2010

- Fumble on KOR out of end zone at Baylor (safety)

« Corey Nelson blocked punt at Texas A&M (safety)

« Javon Harris blocked punt vs. Colorado (safety)

2009

« R. Broyles 87-yd. PR vs. Oklahoma State (TD)

+ C. Whitson 2-yd. run, faked FG (1st dn) at Miami.

2008

« Ryan Broyles 68-yard PR vs. Kansas State (D)

2007

« DeMarco Murray 91-yard KOR vs. Baylor (TD)

« DeMarco Murray 81-yard KOR vs. Tulsa (TD)

2006

« Juaquin Iglesias 88-yard KOR vs. Baylor (TD)

« Jason Carter blocked punt vs. Missouri (safety)

« Reggie Smith 61-yard PR vs. Middle Tenn. (TD)

2005

« C. Freeby pitch to G. Hartley for 6-yard rush vs. Nebraska (1D)

« C. Freeby 4-yd pass to R. Dennison FP vs. Kansas (1D)

« Fake punt vs. Texas, J.D. Runnels 6-yard run

2004

« Mark Clayton 50-yard PR vs. Oklahoma State (TD)

« Antonio Perkins 51-yard PR vs. Houston (TD)

2003

«Trey DiCarlo recovered own onside kick at Colo.

« Antonio Perkins 69-yard PR vs. Missouri (TD)

- Mark Bradley 100-yard KOR vs. lowa State (TD)

« Antonio Perkins three PR for TD (74, 84, 65) vs. UCLA

+ Faked PAT vs. Fresno St., Matt McCoy rush, (2 pt.)

« B. Ferquson 22-yard pass to M. Thompson vs. Alabama, 2003 (1D)

2002

« Antonio Perkins 51-yard PR vs. Wash. St. (TD)

« Will Peoples recovered BP vs. Texas Tech (TD)

- Terrance Simms recovered BP vs. lowa State (TD)

« C. Chester 14-pass fr. H M. McCoy vs. MU, faked FG (D)

« Antonio Perkins 82-yard PR vs. UTEP (TD)

« Antonio Perkins 91-yard PR vs. Tulsa (TD)

2001

« K Tim Duncan 10-run vs. Texas A&M, faked FG (TD)

- H. Wall 33-pass fr. A. Savage vs. KSU, faked P (TD)

« Antwone Savage 88-yard KOR vs. N. Carolina (TD)

2000

« J.T. Thatcher 60-yard PR vs. Baylor (TD)

- J.T. Thatcher 66-yard PR vs. Arkansas State (TD)

1999

« Brandon Daniels 89-yd. KOR at Notre Dame (D)

« KT. Duncan 4-pass fr. . Fletcher vs. Texas, fake FG (TD)

« S. Littrell 41-run on faked punt vs. Texas A&M (1D)

« Jarrail Jackson 70-yard PR vs. Missouri (TD)

«J.T. Thatcher 81-yard PR vs. Oklahoma State (TD)

About the Sooner Special Teams

Oklahoma’s special teams under Bob Stoops ...

+  There have been 29 special teams touchdowns.

« Those 29 have come via five different kinds of
plays -- punt returns, fake field goals, blocked
punts, kickoff returns and a fake punt. Special
teams also owns four safeties in that span.

« Oklahoma has returned six kickoffs and 14 punts
for touchdowns.

« Oklahoma has blocked 28 kicks.

Many Happy Returns

Information on returns during the Stoops era ...

« Kickoff Returns --105 returns of 25 yards or more
with eight touchdowns.

«  PuntReturns -- 67 returns of 15 or more yards
with 16 touchdowns.

«  Interception Returns -- 90 returns of 10 or more
yards with 24 touchdowns.

«  Fumble Returns -- 8 returns of 15 or more yards
with 12 touchdowns.

Way Good at Punter

« Tress Way is tied for first among active punters in
the NCAA's FBS with 204 career punts and ranks
No. 2 among with 8,973 total punt yards.

« Wayalso ranks No. 6 among active punters in
the NCAA with a 43.9 yards per punt average.

« His career average currently ranks No. 1in OU
history with a season left to play, just ahead of
Jeff Ferguson (1998-01) at 42.5 ypp.

« With three of them against UTEP (9/1), Way has
61 punts of 50+ yards in his career to set the OU
program record. Ferguson previously held the
record with 52.

« Way’s 58.8 average against Oklahoma State on
11/28/09 is the highest in a game in program
history.

< In2011, Way has played a central role in field
position with 34 of 63 punts downed inside
the 20. Only six of Way’s punts resulted in a
touchback.

+In2010, Way had 19 boots of 50+ yards with 18
inside the 20 and an average of 44.0 yards on
73 kicks. His average ranked No. 20 nationally,
but he had more attempts than anyone ahead of
him on that list.

Hunnicutt Through the Uprights
Returning kicker Michael Hunnicutt came into the
starting role as a freshman last season. Despite not
playing in two games...

Hunnicutt made 21 field goals, tying the OU
single-season record set by Tim Duncan in 2001.
The total also tied him for the 13th-most
conversions in the nation in 2011.

His 118 total points (21 FG, 55 XP) ranked No. 10
on the OU season scoring list.

Hunnicutt broke the OU freshman field goal
record (16, Trey DiCarlo, 2002) and tied the OU
freshman scoring record (Jimmy Stevens, 2008).
Hunnicutt became the first kicker in OU history
to hit four field goals in two different games
(Kansas, 10/15/11; lowa State, 11/26/11).
Among kickers who made 20 or more field goals
last season, Hunicutt ranked ranked No. 5 with
an 87.5 (21-0f-24) conversion percentage.
Hunnicutt tied with two other kickers for the
most field goals made between 20-29 yards
with 11.

He made a 53-yard field goal at Kansas State
(10/29/11), which tied for the longest kick
under Bob Stoops. Garrett Hartley also hit a
53-yarder vs. Utah State on 9/15/07.

New Returners

Oklahoma lost one of the the program’s all-time
best punt returners, Ryan Broyles (2008-11),

to the NFL's Detroit Lions. Broyles finished his
career No. 3 in OU history with 1,187 punt return
yards.

Senior transfer Justin Brown came to OU after
garnering 8.1 yards per punt return at Penn
Statein 2011, returning 27 punts for 220 yards.
In the opener at UTEP (9/1), Brown handled

the punt return duties as he brought back

three punts for 30 yards, including a 26-yard
return. For his career, Brown has 368 yards on
52 returns.

Kenny Stills had 38 yards on eight returns as
the only other Sooner with at least one return
in2011.

Oklahoma returns its top four returners (Franks,
Finch, Whaley, Clay) from last season. Those
four players combined to average 22.3 yards per
returnin 2011.

The Sooners did not get a chance to return a
kick at UTEP (9/1) as both of the Miners'kickoffs
went for touchbacks.
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Unofficial Depth Chart (as of 9/2)

1 Jefferson
47 Paulsen

21 Wort
20 Shannon -or-
44 Bird

7 Nelson
25 Franklin -or-
5 Ibiloye

RCB
14 Colvin
27 Simon

11 Washington
10 Favors -or-
91 Tapper

90 King
80 Phillips

97 McFarland
53 Walker

NICKEL

9

Lynn

2 Wilson

23

98 Ndulue
84 Onuoha

Everett

12

DEFENSE

LCB
6 Hurst
15 Harris
26 Sanchez

C
64 Ikard
56 Darlington

69 Johnson ||74 Shead
71 Thompson |[54 Kasitati

17 Metoyer
18 Bester

68 Irwin
50 Woods

79  Williams
72 Farniok

85 (Grissom -or-
88 McNamara -or-
82 Green

19 Brown
13 Neal

Specialists
K 18 Hunnicutt
47 Hosek
P 36 Way
37 Seibert
KO 36 Way
KR 22 Finch
24 (lay
PR 4 Stills
19 Brown
H 36 Way
10 Bell
PC 31 Franklin
KC 50 Woods

12 Jones
10 Bell
15 Allen

8 Whaley

24 (lay-or-
26 Williams

33 Millard

48 Ripkowski

4 Stills

3 Shepard

OFFENSE

OFFENSIVE GAME-BY-GAME STARTERS

Date Game QB RB
91 at UTEP Jones Whaley

FB
Millard

WR

Metoyer

WR

J. Brown

WR
Stills

LT

L. Johnson

LG C
Shead Ikard

RG

Irwin

RT

Dar. Williams

9/8 Florida A&M

9/22  Kansas State

10/6  atTexasTech

10/13  vs.Texas

10/20  Kansas

10/27 _ Notre Dame

11/3 _ atlowa State

11/10 _ Baylor

11/17___at West Virginia

11/24  Oklahoma St.

12/1  atTlU

DEFENSIVE GAME-BY-GAME STARTERS

Date Game LE LT RT RE
9IN at UTEP Ndulue  McFarland King  Washington

OLB

Co. Nelson

MLB
Wort

OLB

Ibiloye

LCB SS FS

Jefferson

Hurst J. Harris

RCB

Colvin

9/8 Florida A&M

9/22  Kansas State

10/6  atTexasTech

10/13  vs.Texas

10/20  Kansas

10/27 _ Notre Dame

11/3  atlowa State

11/10 _ Baylor

11/17 __at West Virginia

11/24 _ Oklahoma St.

12/1  atTQU




Position-by-Position Notes

13

QUARTERBACKS

#12 LANDRY JONES SR
Named to Walter Camp, 0'Brien, Manning and Maxwell
Award watch lists.

+ Ownsa30-8(.789) record as a starter and needs three
more wins to surpass Steve Davis (32 wins, 1972-75) as
the winningest QB in OU history.

+ 0Uis23-2(.920) in games when he throws two or
more TDs.

His 68-yard TD pass to WR Kenny Stills at UTEP (9/1) is
longest this season in the Big 12.

All-time career leader at OU in pass yards (12,601),
pass yards per game (307.3), pass attempts (1,664),
pass completions (1,042), 300-yard games (21), 400-
yard games (9), TD passes (95), total offense (12,317),
total offense per game (300.4).

« Top 25in NCAA history in career pass yards, pass yards
per game, TD passes, total offense, total offense per
game.

#10 BLAKE BELL S0
All of his four rushing attempts at UTEP (9/1) resulted in
first downs.

Set record last year for most rushing TDs by a freshman
quarterback with 13.

- Played in seven games, totaling 171 yards on 44 rush
attempts in 2011.

Scored four rushing TDs at Baylor (11/19/11).

#15 DREW ALLEN JR
Saw action in five games in 2011.

«Against Tulsa (9/3/11) had four completions for 24
yards.
Played in 10 career games, totaling 160 yards on 18 for
30 passing.

RUNNING BACKS

#12 DOMINIQUE WHALEY SR

+ Named to Maxwell Award watch list.

« Former walk-on earned a scholarship in 2012 after
being a Burlsworth Trophy finalist in 2011.

« Played in six games in 2011 before suffering a broken
left ankle on the first play at Kansas State (10/29/11).
2011 All Big-12 honorable mention, rushing for team-
high 627 yards on 113 carries, 9 TDs.

#24 BRENNAN CLAY JR
- Playedin 11 games with six starts in 2011, totaling
274 rushing yards on 75 carries, 104 receiving yards on
18 catches.
- Played in 20 career games with six starts.
2011 Academic All-Big 12.

#26 DAMIEN WILLIAMS JR
Rushed for a team-high 103 yards on 10 carries in
his OU debut, including a 65-yard run fora TD at
UTEP (9/1).
His 103-yard effort was the eighth time a Sooner rushed
for more than 100 yards in his career debut and his 65-
yard TD run was the longest rushing TD by OU since
DeMarco Murray had a 65-yard score vs. Texas
(11/6/07).

« His65-yard run at UTEP (9/1) was the longest of any
kind by an OU player since Murray had a 70-yard rush vs.
Texas A&M (11/8/08).

FULLBACKS

#33 TREY MILLARD JR
2011 All-Big 12 First Team, Academic All-District.
Rushed 24 times for 169 yards and 2 TDs; added 13
catches for 127 yards, 1TD.

Career-long 61-yard TD run at Kansas State (10/29/11).
Led team with 14 special teams tackles.

#48 AARON RIPKOWSKI S0
Played in nine games in 2011.
Solid rush blocker out of the backfield.

WIDE RECEIVERS

#4 KENNY STILLS JR
Had a team-high 121 receiving yards (104 in the first
half) on six receptions, including a career-high 68-yard
TD catch at UTEP (9/1). The 68-yard reception is longest
this season in the Big 12.

Ranks second in the Big 12 with 121 receiving yards,
trailing only Baylor’s T. Williams (138).

Named to Walter Camp, Maxwell, Biletnikoff Award
watch lists.

Ranks No. 5 in the OU career record books with 100-yard
receiving games (4), No. 8 in receiving yards (1,756) and
No. 10 in receiving TDs (14) and receptions (128).

#19 JUSTIN BROWN SR
Had four catches for 32 yards in his OU debut at UTEP
(91).

Played in 37 games (30 starts) in three seasons at Penn
State, posting 1,047 yards on 73 catches and 3 TDs.
Totaled 517 yards, 35 receptions, 2 TDs in 2011; added
27 punt returns for 220 yards (8.1 avg.).

#17 TREY METOYER FR
Had four catches for 121 yards at UTEP (9/1) in his first
career start with OU.

Five-star recruit by Rivals.com and Scout.com.
Spent 2011 at Hargrave Military Academy.

#18 LACOLTAN BESTER JR
East Mississippi CC transfer.
Named to the 2011 Mississippi Association of
Community and Junior Colleges (MACJC) All-State/
North Division First Team.
Led team with 76 receptions for 1,042 yards and 17 TDs
as a sophomore in 2011.

#13 DURRON NEAL FR
Four-star recruit by all major recruiting services.
Selected to U.S. Army All-American Bowl.

Led team with 35 receptions for 825 yards and 15 TDs as
a high school senior in 2011.

#3 STERLING SHEPARD FR
« Wears the same jersey number (#3) as his late father,
Derrick, who lettered at WR for OU from 1983-86.
Four-star recruit by all major recruiting services.
Selected to Under Armour All-American Game.
Led team with 73 receptions for 1,243 yards and 17 TDs
as a high school senior in 2011.

TIGHT ENDS

#82 BRANNON GREEN JR
Caught an 18-yard TD pass at UTEP (9/1) for the first
reception of his OU career.

« Attended Fort Scott Community College the last two
years.

#85 GENEO GRISSOM S0
Switched to tight end in the spring after playing
defensive end last season.

+ Playedin six games in 2011, totaling five tackles, 1 TFL.

#88 TAYLOR MCNAMARA FR
+ Four-star recruit by ESPN.com, Rivals.com.
Selected to U.S. Army All-American Bowl.
Had 33 receptions for 526 yards and seven TDs as a high
school senior in 2011.

#64 GABE IKARD JR
Versatile lineman started at center at UTEP (9/1).
2012 Sports lllustrated Preseason All-American in
addition to being named to Outland Trophy, Lombardi
Award watch lists.
2011 All-Big 12 First Team, Academic All-America
Second Team.
Has started 15 games at left guard in his career (12in
2010, 6in 2011) and eight games at center (7in 2011, 1
in2012).

#68 BRONSON IRWIN JR
« Made his first start at right guard at UTEP (9/1)
Has seen action in 23 career games, including all 13 in
2011 and every game in 2012.

#69 LANE JOHNSON SR
Left tackle started in 12 of 13 games at right tackle in
2011 and at UTEP (9/1) this season.

2011 Academic All-Big 12 First Team.

#74 ADAM SHEAD S0
Started at left guard at UTEP (9/1) and has six starts and
11 games played in his career.

#79 DARYL WILLIAMS S0
Started at right tackle at UTEP (9/1).

+  Played in nine gameswith one start vs. Tulsa at right
tackle as a redshirt freshman in 2011.

#71TYRUS THOMPSON SO
Played at UTEP (9/1) and in five games as a redshirt
freshman in 2011.

#56 TY DARLINGTON FR
Backup center was a four-star recruit by all major
recruiting services.

#72 DEREK FARNIOK FR
- Backup right tackle redshirted in 2011.

#54 NILA KASITATI FR
« Played at UTEP (9/1) as backup left guard.
Returned to action at camp after undergoing a non-life-
threatening heart procedure.

#50 AUSTIN WOODS JR
Backup left guard and starting deep snapper.

« Went through chemotheraphy throughout the summer
after being diagnosed with Hodgkin's lymphoma in the
spring.

- Saw action on the offensive line in four games in 2011.
2011 Academic All-Big 12 First Team.




Position-by-Position Notes

#98 CHUKA NDULUE SO
Made his first career start at UTEP (9/1) at left DE,
totaling a career-best seven tackles and 1.0 sack.

Played in seven games in 2011 as a redshirt freshman.
Totaled three tackles, including two vs. Ball State
(10/1/17).

#11R.). WASHINGTON SR
Named to Hendricks Award watch list.
Made his first career start at right DE at UTEP (9/1),
producing a career-high six tackles.
Played in 27 career games, including all 13 in 2011.

#10 RASHOD FAVORS S0
Backup at right end earned the first four tackles and 0.5
sack of his career at UTEP (9/1).

Played in one game at linebacker vs. Ball State
(10/1/11)in 2011.

#84 MIKE ONUOHA FR
Backup at left DE.
Three-star recruit out of Sante Fe HS in Edmond, Okla.

#91 CHARLES TAPPER FR
Backup at right DE.
Three-star recruit out of City College HS in Baltimore.

DEFENSIVE TACKLES

#90 DAVID KING SR
Versatile lineman started at right DT at UTEP (9/1) but
can also line up at DE.

Played in 13 games (five starts) in 2011 with 31
tackles, four TFLs, 2.0 sacks.

Has played in 31 career games with nine starts and 46
total tackles.

#53 CASEY WALKER SR
Played in 12 games in 2011, starting eight, totaling 17
tackles, three TFLs, two FFs and a sack.

#97 JAMARKUS MCFARLAND SR
Started at left DT at UTEP (9/1), recording five tackles.
Left DT played in every game in 2011 with seven starts,
racking up 20 tackles and 3.5 TFLs.
Has played in 35 games with 11 starts in his career with
51 tackles, 11 TFLs, 4.5 sacks.

#80 JORDAN PHILLIPS FR
Backup at right DT after redshirting in 2011.

LINEBACKERS

#7 COREY NELSON JR
Named to Lombardi Award watch list.

- Started at outside linebacker at UTEP (9/1).

2011 All-Big 12 honorable mention and Academic All-
Big 12 had 60 tackles, 8.5 TFLs, 5.5 sacks and six PBUs in
13 games played (11 starts) in 2011.

#21TOM WORT JR
Nagurski Trophy and Butkus Award watch list honoree.

«  Started at MLB at UTEP (9/1), posting seven tackles.

2011 All-Big 12 honorable mention started in all 12
games he played last season, totaling 71 tackles, 4.5
TFLs, 3.5 sacks, two INTs and one FR.

#44 JAYDAN BIRD SR
« (Contributor at inside linebacker has played in 40 career

games with 32 tackles and 3.5 TFLs.
Tallied 16 tackles in 2011 with 3.5 TFLs, 1.0 sack and
one PBU.

#25 AARON FRANKLIN S0
Backup at outside linebacker after playing in 10 games
in 2011 as a redshirt freshman.

Had four tackles on the year, including two vs. lowa
State (11/26/11).
+ 2011 Academic All-Big 12 First Team.

#5JOSEPH IBILOYE SR
+ Started at OLB at UTEP (9/1) when the team openedin a
three-LB set, totaling one tackle.
Backup at middle linebacker after redshirting in 2011.

#20 FRANK SHANNON FR
Backup at middle linebacker after redshirting in 2011.
« Four-star recruit by Scout.com.

CORNERBACKS

#14 AARON COLVIN JR

- Started 12 games in 2011, totaling team-high 84
tackles with 4.5 TFLs, six PBUs and two FR.

« (Career-high 13 tackles vs. Texas Tech (10/22/11).

« Forhis career, has 124 tackles, 7.5 TFLs and 10 PBUs in
14 starts and 27 games played.

#6 DEMONTRE HURST SR
« Named to Bednarik Award, Nagurski Trophy watch lists.
Had three tackles and two PBUs at UTEP (9/1).
2011 All-Big 12 Second Team after starting every game
and totaling 55 tackles, 11 PBUs (team high), four TFLs,
two FRs, one FR and an INT (returned 55 yards for a TD
vs. Texas (10/8/11).

#15 LAMAR HARRIS SR
« Played at UTEP (9/1) with one solo tackle.
Has 14 career appearances at linebacker and on special
teams.

#26 ZACK SANCHEZ FR
Backup at left corner.
« Three-star recruit out of Central HS in Keller, Texas.

#27 GARY SIMON FR
- Backup at right corner.
Three-star recruit out of Gibbs HS in St. Petersburg, Fla.

SAFETIES

#30 JAVON HARRIS SR
« Started at strong safety at UTEP (9/1) with eight
tackles and 1TFL.
Played in 13 games (eight starts) in 2011, totaling 47
tackles, three INTs, two FFs, two PBUs and a FR.
Nagurski and Big 12 Defensive Player of the Week
after recording two INTs vs. Florida State (9/17/11).

#1 TONY JEFFERSON JR
2012 Sports lllustrated Preseason All-American along
with being named to the Bednarik, Nagurski, Thorpe
and Walter Camp Award watch lists.
Started at free safety at UTEP (9/1), totaling a team-
high 10 tackles and a PBU.
Tied for No. 5 in the Big 12 in total tackles on the year.

#9 GABELYNN JR
+ Had 1.5TFLat UTEP (9/1).
Played in 10 games with two starts in 2011, totaling 22

tackles, two TFLs and two PBUs.
Played in seven games in 2010 with a FR and PBU vs.
Florida State (9/11/10).

#23 KASS EVERETT JR
First-year transfer out of Pierce College (Calif.).

+  Played in seven games, totaling 25 tackles, three TFLs
and five PBUs.
First-team Southern California Football Association.

#42 JESSE PAULSEN SR
Backup at free safety.

- Had two tackles in three games in 2011.
Has played in 13 games in two years at OU after
spending one year at New Mexico.

#2 JULIAN WILSON S0
Backup at nickelback.

+ Playedin 11 gamesin 2011 on special teams.
Academic All-Big 12 First Team.

SPECIALISTS

#18 MICHAEL HUNNICUTT S0
- Starting placekicker.
Tied the OU record for field goals in a season with 21
and tied the school record for points by a freshman
(118) last year.
Ranked No. 5 in the nation with an 87.5 conversion
percentage (21-24) among kickers with 20 or more field
goal conversions in 2011.

#36 TRESS WAY SR
- Starting punter and kickoff specialist.
46.4-yard avg is No. 2 in the Big 12 this year.
Had punts of 54, 52 and 50 yards at UTEP (9/1), giving
him 61 punts of 50 yards or longer in his career.
Ranks No. 2 among active punters in the NCAA with
8,973 total punt yards and No. 5 with a 43.9 average.
- (areer average currently ranks No. 1in OU history just
ahead of Jeff Ferguson (1998-01) at 42.5 ypp.

#43 PATRICK 0'HARA SR
Served as kickoff specialist at UTEP (9/1).

RETURN MEN

#22 ROY FINCH JR
+ Ranked second on the team in 2011 with 11 kick returns
for 223 yards and a 20.3 average.

#24 BRENNAN CLAY JR
Ranked first on the team with a 26.5-yard kick return
average in 2011, returning two kicks for 53 yards.

#4 KENNY STILLS JR
Returned eight punts for 38 yards (4.8-yard avg.) in
2011.

#19 JUSTIN BROWN SR
« Went 26 yards on first career punt return at U, totaling
three returns for 30 yards at UTEP (9/1).
Totaled 49 returns and 338 yards (8.1-yard avg.) in three
seasons returning at Penn State.

E SOONERSPORTS.COM




Numerical Roster

O O 0 L N N U AW N =

Jefferson, Tony
Wilson, Julian
Shepard, Sterling
Stills, Kenny
Ibiloye, Joseph
Hurst, Demontre
Nelson, Corey
Powell, Joe
Whaley, Dominique
Knight, Trevor
Lynn, Gabe

Bell, Blake
Favors, Rashod
Thompson, Kendal
Washington, R.J.
Jones, Landry
Neal, Durron
Colvin, Aaron
Saunders, Jalen
Allen, Drew
Harris, Lamar
Reynolds, Jaz
Metoyer, Trey
Bester, Lacoltan
Hunnicutt, Michael
Brown, Justin
Shannon, Frank
Wort, Tom
Finch, Roy
Johnson, Cortez
Everett, Kass
Williams, Danzel
Clay, Brennan
Franks, Trey
Franklin, Aaron
Smith, David
Sanchez, Zack
Williams, Damien
Simon, Gary
Ross, Alex
Bothun, Grant
Hayes, Quentin
Harris, Javon
Franklin, Daniel
Musil, Marshall
Millard, Trey
Brooks, Daniel
Winters, Julian
0ssom, Joel
Way, Tress
Seibert, Dylan
Steed, Jack
Young, Brandon
Hodgson, Nick
Lindley, PL.
Striker, Eric
Paulsen, Jesse
0'Hara, Patrick
Bird, Jaydan
Gastelum, Caleb

5-1
6-2
5-10
6-1
6-3
5-10
6-1
6-0
5-1
6-1
6-0
6-6
6-1
6-1
6-3
6-4
51
6-0
5-9
6-5
6-1
6-2
6-1
6-3
6-0
6-3
6-1
6-0
57
6-2
5-10
5-8
51
5-10
6-1
5-10
51
6-0
6-1
6-1
5-1
6-0
5-1
6-2
6-2
6-2
5-8
5-1
5-9
6-1
6-3
6-5
5-10
6-2
6-2
6-0
6-0
6-0
6-2
6-1

212
191
188
190
218
183
219
173
204
197
199
254
250
184
256
218
201
181
160
226
186
198
190
205
173
209
230
237
175
191
180
189
201
184
212
193
170
208
180
204
183
181
206
224
241
256
163
169
235
215
215
200
173
189
240
198
193
192
236
196

R
S0

JR
SR
SR
R
R
SR
R
JR
S0
S0
RSFR
SR
SR

R
R
R
SR
JR

R
S0
SR
RSFR
R
JR
S0
R
RSFR

RSFR

S0
S0
RSFR

SR
SR
SR
S0

Chula Vista, Calif. (Eastlake HS)

Moore, Okla. (Southmoore HS)
Oklahoma City, Okla. (Heritage Hall HS)
Encinitas, Calif. (La Costa Canyon HS)
Garland, Texas (South Garland HS)
Lancaster, Texas (Lancaster HS)

Dallas, Texas (Skyline HS)

Dallas, Texas (Skyline HS)

Lawton, Okla. (Langston)

San Antonio, Texas (Reagan HS)

Tulsa, Okla. (Jenks HS)

Wichita, Kan. (Bishop Carroll HS)

Fort Worth, Texas (Dunbar HS)
Oklahoma City, Okla. (Southmoore HS)
Fort Worth, Texas (Keller Fossil Ridge HS)
Artesia, N.M. (Artesia HS)

St. Louis, Mo. (De Smet Jesuit HS)
Owasso, Okla. (Owasso HS)

Elk Grove, Calif. (Fresno State)

San Antonio, Texas (Alamo Heights HS)
Gilmer, Texas (Gilmer HS)

Houston, Texas (Eisenhower HS)
Whitehouse, Texas (Hargrave Academy)
Scooba, Miss. (East Mississippi CC)
Richardson, Texas (Pearce HS)
Wilmington, Del. (Penn State)

Dallas, Texas (Skyline HS)

New Braunfels, Texas (New Braunfels HS)
Niceville, Fla. (Niceville HS)

New Orleans, La. (Arizona)
Philadelphia, Pa. (Pierce College)
Arlington, Texas (James Martin HS)

San Diego, Calif. (Scripps Ranch HS)
Orange, Texas (West Organe-Stark HS)
Marshall, Texas (Marshall HS)
Midlothian, lIl. (Bremen HS)

Keller, Texas (Central HS)

San Diego, Calif. (Arizona Western)

St. Petersburg, Fla. (Gibbs HS)

Jenks, Okla. (Jenks HS)

Rowlett, Texas (Rowlett HS)

Lancaster, Texas (Lancaster HS)
Lawton, Okla. (MacArthur HS)

Mount Airy, Ga. (Habersham Central HS)
La Crosse, Kan. (La Crosse HS)
Columbia, Mo. (Rock Bridge HS)

Port Lavaca, Texas (Calhoun HS)
Sacramento, Calif. (Christian Brothers HS)
Denton, Texas (Ryan HS)

Tulsa, Okla. (Union HS)

Tulsa, Okla. (Booker T. Washington HS)
Katy, Texas (Cinco Ranch HS)

Frisco, Texas (Frisco HS)

N. Richland Hills, Texas (N. Richland Hills HS)
Round Rock, Texas (Stony Point HS)
Seffner, Fla. (Armwood HS)
Albuquerque, N.M. (New Mexico)
Topeka, Kan. (Washburn)

Wichita, Kan. (Conway Springs HS)
Claremore, Okla. (Home School)
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46 Doughtie, Eric 6-0 197 DB FR Sugarland, Texas (Ft. Bend Christian Acad.)

47 Christensen, Alex 63 243 B FR  Edmond, Okla. (Deer Creek HS)

47 Hosek, Eric 510 150 K RSFR  Sherman, Texas (Sherman HS)

48  Ripkowski, Aaron 6-1 260 FB SO  Dayton, Texas (Dayton HS)

49  Driskill, David 6-1 239 DE SO  Oklahoma City, Okla. (Casady HS)

50  Woods, Austin 6-4 293 OL JR Rockwall, Texas (Rockwall-Heath HS)

52 Hughes, John-Philip  6-4 250 OL RSFR Tulsa, Okla. (Edison HS)

53 Walker, Casey 6-2 309 DT SR Garland, Texas (Garland HS)

54 Kasitati, Nila 6-4 309 OL RSFR Euless,Texas (Trinity HS)

56 Darlington, Ty 6-3 266 OL  FR  Apopka, Fla. (Apopka HS)

59 Hughes, Nathan 6-6 248 OL RSFR Spring, Texas (Klein Oak HS)

64  lkard, Gabe 6-3 288 OL JR Oklahoma City, Okla. (Bishop McGuinness HS)

67  Hollis, Robert 6-4 333 OL RSFR Tulsa, Okla. (Edison HS)

68  Irwin, Bronson 6-5 307 OL R Mustang, Okla. (Mustang HS)

69  Johnson, Lane 6-7 303 OL SR Groveton, Texas (Kilgore College)

71 Thompson, Tyrus 6-5 303 OL SO  Pflugerville, Texas (Pflugerville HS)

72 Farniok, Derek 6-9 319 OL RSFR SiouxFalls, S.D. (Washington HS)

74 Shead, Adam 6-4 307 OL SO Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill HS)

75 Evans, Tyler 6-5 315 OL SR Strafford, Mo. (Strafford HS)

77 Anderson,Marquis  6-3 265 DT RSFR  Cibolo, Texas (Byron M. Steele HS)

78 Marrs, Kyle 6-5 320 OL FR San Antonio, Texas (Brandeis HS)

79 Williams, Daryl 6-6 299 OL SO  Lake Dallas, Texas (Lake Dallas HS)

80  Phillips, Jordan 6-6 318 DT RSFR  Towanda, Kan. (Circle HS)

80  Woods, Derrick 6-1 185 WR FR Inglewood, Calif. (Inglewood HS)

81  Grant, Sam 6-7 234 TE FR North Royalton, Ohio (St. Edward HS)

82  Green, Brannon 6-2 250 TE R Altamont, Kan. (Fort Scott CC)

84 Caudill, Don 6-1 194 WR )R Muldrow, Okla. (Muldrow HS)

84  Onuoha, Mike 6-5 235 DE  FR  Edmond, Okla. (Santa Fe HS)

85  Grissom, Geneo 64 247 TE SO Hutchinson, Kan. (Hutchinson HS)

86  Kitchens,Brandon ~ 5-11 161 WR FR Jenks, Okla. (Jenks HS)

87  Bradley, Derrick 58 173 WR SR Houston, Texas (Alief Elsik HS)

88  McNamara, Taylor 6-5 238 TE FR San Diego, Calif. (Westview HS)

89  Buck, Chase 6-3 231 TE JR Edmond, Okla. (Derr Creek HS)

89  Knight, Connor 6-4 212 TE FR San Antonio, Texas (Reagan HS)

90  King, David 65 286 DE SR Houston, Texas (Strake Jesuit Prep)

91  Tapper, Charles 6-4 265 DE FR Baltimore, Md. (City College HS)

92 McGee, Stacy 6-4 299 DT SR Muskogee, Okla. (Muskogee HS)

93 Wade, Jordan 6-4 290 DT FR Round Rock, Texas (Stony Point HS)

94 Peterson, Torrea 6-3 277 DT S0 San Antonio, Texas (East Central HS)

95  Williams, Damon 63 305 DT SO Irving, Texas (Nimitz HS)

96 Tate, Mitch 6-4 238 DE RSFR Bartlesville, Okla. (Bartlesville HS)

97  McFarland, Jamarkus 6-2 288 DT SR Lufkin, Texas (Lufkin HS)

98  Ndulue, Chuka 63 256 DE SO Dallas, Texas (Dallas Jesuit Prep)

99  Nelson, Chaz 6-2 239 DE JR Columbus, Ohio (Garden City CC)
OKLAHOMA COACHING STAFF
BOD SEOOPS + v ettt et e Head Coach
Mike StOOpS .. .vveeie i Associate Head Coach/Defensive Coord./DB
Bobby JackWright..................... Assistant Head Coach/Special Teams Coord./DE
JayNorvell. ..o Co-Offensive Coordinator/WR
Josh Heupel. .....ooovveiii (o-Offensive Coordinator/QB
QAlEGUNAY ..t Recruiting Coordinator/RB
TimKish. ....ooooi Assistant Defensive Coordinator/LB
Jackie ShIPP . v e e Defensive Line
James Patton Centers/Offensive Guards

BruceKittle...... ... Tackles/Tight Ends
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Alphabetical Roster

Anderson, Marquis
Allen, Drew

Bell, Blake
Bester, Lacoltan
Bird, Jaydan
Bothun, Grant
Bradley, Derrick
Brooks, Daniel
Brown, Justin
Buck, Chase
Caudill, Don
Christensen, Alex
Clay, Brennan
Colvin, Aaron
Darlington, Ty
Doughtie, Eric
Driskill, David
Evans, Tyler
Everett, Kass
Farniok, Derek
Favors, Rashod
Finch, Roy
Franklin, Aaron
Franklin, Daniel
Franks, Trey
Gastelum, Caleb
@rant, Sam
Green, Brannon
Grissom, Geneo
Harris, Javon
Harris, Lamar
Hayes, Quentin
Hodgson, Nick
Hollis, Robert
Hosek, Eric
Hughes, John-Philip
Hughes, Nathan
Hunnicutt, Michael
Hurst, Demontre
Ibiloye, Joseph
Ikard, Gabe
Irwin, Bronson
Jefferson, Tony
Johnson, Cortez
Johnson, Lane
Jones, Landry
Kasitati, Nila
King, David
Kitchens, Brandon
Knight, Connor
Knight, Trevor
Lindley, PL.

Lynn, Gabe
Marrs, Kyle
McFarland, Jamarkus
McGee, Stacy
McNamara, Taylor
Metoyer, Trey
Millard, Trey
Musil, Marshall

6-3
6-5
6-6
6-3
6-2
51
5-8
5-8
6-3
6-3
6-1
6-3
51
6-0
6-3
6-0
6-1
6-5
5-10
6-9
6-1
5-7
6-1
6-2
5-10
6-1
6-7
6-2
6-4
51
6-1
6-0
6-2
6-4
5-10
6-4
6-6
6-0
5-10
6-3
6-3
6-5
5-1
6-2
6-7
6-4
6-4
6-5
51
6-4
6-1
6-2
6-0
6-5
6-2
6-4
6-5
6-1
6-2
6-2

265
226
254
205
236
183
173
163
209
231
194
243
201
181
266
197
239
315
180
319
250
175
212
224
184
196
234
250
247
206
186
181
189
333
150
250
248
173
183
218
288
307
212
191
303
218
309
286
161
212
197
240
199
320
288
299
238
190
256
241

DT
(1]
B
WR
LB
WR
WR
RB
WR
TE
WR
FB
RB
DB
oL
DB
DE
oL
DB
oL
DE
RB
LB
LB
DB
LB
TE
TE
TE
DB
DB
DB

oL

oL
oL

DB
LB
oL
oL
DB
DB
oL
QB
oL
DE
WR
TE
B

DB
oL
DT
DT
TE
WR
FB

RSFR

RSFR
S0
R
S0
SR
R
S0
R
JR
S0
SR
SR
S0
S0

RSFR

RSFR

RSFR

RSFR
S0
SR
SR
R
JR
R
S0
SR
SR

RSFR
SR

R
R
RSFR

Cibolo, Texas (Byron M. Steele HS)

San Antonio, Texas (Alamo Heights HS)
Wichita, Kan. (Bishop Carroll HS)
Scooba, Miss. (East Mississippi (C)
Wichita, Kan. (Conway Springs HS)
Rowlett, Texas (Rowlett HS)

Houston, Texas (Alief Elsik HS)

Port Lavaca, Texas (Calhoun HS)
Wilmington, Del. (Penn State)
Edmond, Okla. (Derr Creek HS)
Muldrow, Okla. (Muldrow HS)
Edmond, Okla. (Deer Creek HS)

San Diego, Calif. (Scripps Ranch HS)
Owasso, Okla. (Owasso HS)

Apopka, Fla. (Apopka HS)

Sugarland, Texas (Ft. Bend Christian Acad.)
Oklahoma City, Okla. (Casady HS)
Strafford, Mo. (Strafford HS)
Philadelphia, Pa. (Pierce College)
Sioux Falls, S.D. (Washington HS)

Fort Worth, Texas (Dunbar HS)
Niceville, Fla. (Niceville HS)

Marshall, Texas (Marshall HS)

Mount Airy, Ga. (Habersham Central HS)
Orange, Texas (West Organe-Stark HS)
Claremore, Okla. (Home School)

North Royalton, Ohio (St. Edward HS)
Altamont, Kan. (Fort Scott CC)
Hutchinson, Kan. (Hutchinson HS)
Lawton, Okla. (MacArthur HS)

Gilmer, Texas (Gilmer HS)

Lancaster, Texas (Lancaster HS)

N. Richland Hills, Texas (N. Richland Hills HS)
Tulsa, Okla. (Edison HS)

Sherman, Texas (Sherman HS)

Tulsa, Okla. (Edison HS)

Spring, Texas (Klein Oak HS)
Richardson, Texas (Pearce HS)
Lancaster, Texas (Lancaster HS)
Garland, Texas (South Garland HS)
Oklahoma City, Okla. (Bishop McGuinness HS)
Mustang, Okla. (Mustang HS)

Chula Vista, Calif. (Eastlake HS)

New Orleans, La. (Arizona)

Groveton, Texas (Kilgore College)
Artesia, N.M. (Artesia HS)

Euless, Texas (Trinity HS)

Houston, Texas (Strake Jesuit Prep)
Jenks, Okla. (Jenks HS)

San Antonio, Texas (Reagan HS)

San Antonio, Texas (Reagan HS)

Round Rock, Texas (Stony Point HS)
Tulsa, Okla. (Jenks HS)

San Antonio, Texas (Brandeis HS)
Lufkin, Texas (Lufkin HS)

Muskogee, Okla. (Muskogee HS)

San Diego, Calif. (Westview HS)
Whitehouse, Texas (Hargrave Academy)
Columbia, Mo. (Rock Bridge HS)

La Crosse, Kan. (La Crosse HS)
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98  Ndulue, Chuka 6-3 256 DE SO  Dallas, Texas (Dallas Jesuit Prep)

13 Neal, Durron 5-11 2001 WR  FR  St.Louis, Mo. (De Smet Jesuit HS)

99  Nelson, Chaz 6-2 239 DE JR Columbus, Ohio (Garden City CC)

7 Nelson, Corey 6-1 219 LB JR  Dallas, Texas (Skyline HS)

43 ('Hara, Patrick 60 192 K SR Topeka, Kan. (Washburn)

84  Onuoha, Mike 6-5 235 DE FR  Edmond, Okla. (Santa Fe HS)

36 Ossom, Joel 59 235 B SR Denton, Texas (Ryan HS)

42 Paulsen, Jesse 6-0 193 DB SR Albuquerque, N.M. (New Mexico)

94 Peterson, Torrea 6-3 277 DT SO San Antonio, Texas (East Central HS)

80  Phillips, Jordan 6-6 318 DT RSFR Towanda, Kan. (Circle HS)

8  Powell, Joe 6-0 173 DB JR  Dallas, Texas (Skyline HS)

16 Reynolds, Jaz 6-2 198 WR JR  Houston, Texas (Eisenhower HS)

48  Ripkowski, Aaron 6-1 260 FB SO Dayton, Texas (Dayton HS)

28 Ross, Alex 6-1 204 RB FR  Jenks, Okla. (Jenks HS)

26 Sanchez, Zack 5-11 170 DB FR  Keller, Texas (Central HS)

14 Saunders, Jalen 59 160 WR JR  ElkGrove, Calif. (Fresno State)

37 Seibert, Dylan 6-3 215 P RSFR Tulsa, Okla. (Booker T. Washington HS)

20 Shannon, Frank 6-1 230 LB RSFR Dallas, Texas (Skyline HS)

74 Shead, Adam 6-4 307 OL SO  CedarHill, Texas (Cedar Hill HS)

3 Shepard, Sterling 5-10 188 WR  FR  Oklahoma City, Okla. (Heritage Hall HS)

27 Simon, Gary 6-1 180 DB FR St.Petershurg, Fla. (Gibbs HS)

25 Smith, David 510 193 RB  FR  Midlothian, lll. (Bremen HS)

38  Steed, Jack 65 200 K FR  Katy, Texas (Cinco Ranch HS)

4 Stills, Kenny 6-1 190 WR JR  Encinitas, Calif. (La Costa Canyon HS)

41 Striker, Eric 6-0 198 LB FR  Seffner, Fla. (Armwood HS)

91 Tapper, Charles 6-4 265 DE FR  Baltimore, Md. (City College HS)

96 Tate, Mitch 6-4 238 DE RSFR Bartlesville, Okla. (Bartlesville HS)

11 Thompson, Kendal ~ 6-1 184 QB RSFR  Oklahoma City, Okla. (Southmoore HS)

71 Thompson, Tyrus 6-5 303 OL SO  Pflugerville, Texas (Pflugerville HS)

93 Wade, Jordan 6-4 290 DT FR Round Rock, Texas (Stony Point HS)

53 Walker, Casey 6-2 309 DT SR Garland, Texas (Garland HS)

11 Washington, R.J. 6-3 256 DE SR FortWorth, Texas (Keller Fossil Ridge HS)

36 Way, Tress 6-1 215 P SR Tulsa, Okla. (Union HS)

8  Whaley, Dominique 5-11 204 RB SR Lawton, Okla. (Langston)

26 Williams, Damien 6-0 208 RB  JR  SanDiego, Calif. (Arizona Western)

95  Williams, Damon 6-3 305 DT SO Irving, Texas (Nimitz HS)

23 Williams, Danzel 5-8 189 RB RSFR Arlington, Texas (James Martin HS)

79 Williams, Daryl 66 299 OL SO Lake Dallas, Texas (Lake Dallas HS)

2 Wilson, Julian 6-2 191 DB SO  Moore, Okla. (Southmoore HS)

35 Winters, Julian 511 169 RB SO  Sacramento, Calif. (Christian Brothers HS)

50  Woods, Austin 64 293 OL  JR  Rockwall Texas (Rockwall-Heath HS)

80  Woods, Derrick 6-1 185 WR FR Inglewood, Calif. (Inglewood HS)

21 Wort, Tom 6-0 237 LB JR New Braunfels, Texas (New Braunfels HS)

38  Young, Brandon 510 173 DB SO  Frisco, Texas (Frisco HS)
OKLAHOMA
PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Eric Doughtie Daw-tee Trey Metoyer muh-TWY-er
Kass Everett Kaas Trey Milliard MILL-erd
Derek Farniok FAR-nee-ock Marshal Musil MUE-sill
Caleb Gastelum Gas-tee-limb Durron Neal der-RON
Geneo Grissom Gee-no Chuke Ndulue CHOO-kuh en-D00-lay
Javon Harris JUH-von Mike Onuoha oh-NO-hah
Eric Hosek HO-seck Joel Ossom awesome
Demontre Hurst DUH-mon-tray ~ Torrea Peterson Torrie-ah
Joseph Ibiloy eee-buh-loy-yay Dylan Seibert Sigh-bert
Gabe lkard EYE-curd Adam Shead Shed
Nila Kasitati NEE-luh kah-sih-TAH-tee
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Career Bests 17
#15 QB DREW ALLEN TRL.oe 1,at UTEP (9/1/12) #32 FB MARSHALL MUSIL
Completions............... 4,vs.Tulsa (9/3/11) Interceptions. ....... 2, at Florida State (9/17/11) Rushes............. 2, vs. Texas Tech (11/13/10)
Attempts...........o.eeee. 7,vs. Tulsa (9/3/11) PBU.............. 1, at Florida State (9/17/11) Rushing yards...... 11, vs. Texas Tech (11/13/10)
Yards ......ooovviiinnn, 42, vs. Tulsa (9/3/11) Longrush .......... 7, vs. Texas Tech (11/13/10)
Rushing touchdowns 1, vs. lowa State (10/16/10) #18 K MICHAEL HUNNICUTT
Fieldgoals..............cooviiini.t. 4, twice #98 DE CHUKA NDULUE
#10 QB BLAKE BELL Long field goal . .. 53, at Kansas State (10/29/11) Tackles.............ooeet .. 7,at UTEP (9/1/12)
Rushes............ 12, vs. Texas A&M (11/5/11) Extrapointsmade .................... 8, twice Sacks ... 0.5, at UTEP (9/1/12)
Rushing yards.......... 51, vs. lowa (12/31/11)
Rushing touchdowns.. ... 4, at Baylor (11/19/11) #6 DB DEMONTRE HURST #7 LB COREY NELSON
Longrush ..... 28, at Oklahoma State (12/3/11) Tackles........ 8, at Oklahoma State (11/27/10) Tackles........ooviiieiii 9, twice
Tackles forloss ....... 2, at Cincinnati (10/25/10) TRL.ieeee 3, at Kansas (10/15/11)
#44 LB JAYDAN BIRD Sacks .o 1, vs. Texas (10/17/09) Sacks ..o 3, at Kansas (10/15/11)
Tackles.................. 6, vs. Texas (10/8/11) Interceptions. ................oeeell. 1, twice
TFL. i, 2, vs. Texas (10/8/11) PBUS........evveen 3, at Texas A&M (11/6/10) #94 DT TORREA PETERSON
SackS 1, vs. Texas (10/8/11) Tackles................ocoeee. 1, three times
Fumbles forced. ... 1, vs. Florida State (9/11/10) #5 LB JOSEPH IBILOYE TFL. o 1, vs. Tulsa (9/3/11)
Tackles............. 6, vs. Texas A&M (11/5/11)
#19 WR JUSTIN BROWN #8 DB JOE POWELL
Receptions ................ 4,at UTEP (9/1/12) #1 DB TONY JEFFERSON Tackles............. 2, vs. Texas Tech (10/22/11)
Receiving yards ........... 32,at UTEP (9/1/12) Tackles............ 12, at Cincinnati (10/25/10)
Long reception............ 11, at UTEP (9/1/12) TFL. o 3, at Florida State (9/17/11) #4 WR KENNY STILLS
Puntreturns............... 3,at UTEP (9/1/12) SACkS . 1, six times Receptions ..................... 8, three times
Puntreturnyards.......... 30, at UTEP (9/1/12) Interceptions. ......... 3, vs. Ball State (10/1/11) Receiving yards .. .135, vs. Texas Tech (10/22/11)
Long puntreturn .......... 26, at UTEP, (9/1/12) PBU ...t 3, vs. Florida State (9/11/10) Long reception............ 68, at UTEP (9/1/12)
Touchdown receptions ................ 2, twice
#24 RB BRENNAN CLAY #12 OB LANDRY JONES
Rushes.............. 15, vs. Missouri (9/24/11) Completions . . 37, at Oklahoma State (11/27/10) #53 DT CASEY WALKER
Rushingyards............ 64, vs. Tulsa (9/3/11) Attempts. ... 62, at Oklahoma State (11/27/10) Tackles..........oooiiiiil, 2, eight times
Rushing touchdowns. ........ 1, vs. Tulsa (9/3/11) Yards ......... 505*, at Kansas State (10/29/11) TR, 2, vs. Texas (10/8/11)
Longrush ........ 13, vs. lowa State (10/16/10) Touchdowns ............ 6*, vs. Tulsa (9/19/09) Sacks ... 1, vs. Texas (10/8/11)
Receptions ............coovvvnvinn... 4, twice Interceptions. ........ 5* at Nebraska (11/7/09)
Receiving yards .......... 41, vs. Tulsa (9/3/11) Long pass ... 86, at Oklahoma State (11/27/10) #11 DE R.J. WASHINGTON
Long reception........... 16, vs. Tulsa (9/3/11) Rushes............. 11, at Texas A&M (11/6/10) Tackles............oooeni. 6,at UTEP (9/1/12)
Rushingyards................. 11, three times TRL.ooo 2,vs. lowa (12/31/11)
#14 DB AARON COLVIN Longrush ........... 18, vs. Utah State (9/4/10) Sacks ... 2,vs. lowa (12/31/11)
Tackles............ 13, vs. Texas Tech (10/22/11)
TRL..oooooiiinns 2, vs. Texas A&M (11/5/11) #90 DE DAVID KING #36 P TRESS WAY
Fumbles forced. . .. .1, vs. Florida State (9/11/10) Tackles. ...ovvviiiien 4, three times Punts.............. 9, vs. Texas A&M (11/5/11)
Fumble recoveries .................... 1, twice TFL oo, 1.5, at Baylor (11/19/11) PuntYards........ 398, vs. Texas A&M (11/5/11)
PBU oo e, 2, twice SaCKS L. 1, three times Punt Average .. 58.8*, vs. Okla. State (11/28/09)
Fumbles forced. ....... 1, vs. Utah State (9/4/10) LongPunt........... 85, vs. Utah State (9/4/10)
#10 DE RASHOD FAVORS Fumbles recovered. ....... 1, vs. Texas (10/8/11)
Tackles.........coovuennn.. 4, at UTEP (9/1/12) #8 RB DOMINIQUE WHALEY
TRl 0.5, at UTEP (9/1/12) #9 DB GABE LYNN Rushes............... 30, at Kansas (10/15/11)
SACKS e 0.5, at UTEP (9/1/12) Tackles............. 7, vs. Texas Tech (10/22/11) Rushing yards.......... 165, at Kansas (10/15/11)
TRL .o, 1.5, at UTEP (9/1/12) LongRush.............. 64, vs. Texas (10/8/11)
#22 RB ROY FINCH PBU ..ot 1, vs. Missouri (9/24/11) Rushing touchdowns........ 4, vs.Tulsa (9/3/11)
Rushes............ 26, vs. Texas A&M (11/5/11) Receptions ........... 5, vs. Missouri (9/24/11)
Rushing yards....... 99, vs. Texas A&M (11/5/11) #97 DT JAMARKUS MCFARLAND Receiving yards ... 82, vs. Missouri (9/24/11)
LongRush......... 55, vs. Texas Tech (10/22/11) Tackles. ....ovovieiieiina 5, three times Long reception......... 24, vs. Missouri (9/24/11)
Rushing touchdowns. .............. 1, five times TEL e 2, twice
Receptions ....... 7, at Kansas State (10/29/11) SaCKS oot 1.5, twice #26 RB DAMIEN WILLIAMS
Receiving yards .. 69, at Kansas State (10/29/11) Rushes................... 10, at UTEP (9/1/12)
Long reception...... 47, vs. Ball State (10/1/11) #17 WR TREY METOYER Rushingyards............ 103, at UTEP (9/1/12)
Receptions ................ 4, at UTEP (9/1/12) LongRush................ 65, at UTEP (9/1/12)
#25 LB AARON FRANKLIN Receivingyards ........... 21, at UTEP (9/1/12) Rushing touchdowns. ........ 1,at UTEP (9/1/12)
Tackles............ 2, vs. lowa State (11/26/11) Long reception ............. 9,at UTEP (9/1/12)
#2 DB JULIAN WILSON
#82 TE BRANNON GREEN #33 FB TREY MILLARD Tackles.............ovet.. 2,at UTEP (9/1/12)
Receptions ................ 1,at UTEP (9/1/12 Rushes.......cooveveiiiiiiiiinnin, 5, twice
ReceRling yards ........... 18, at UTEP E9§1;12; Rushing yards. . ... 61, at Kansas State (10/29/11) #21 1B TOM WORT
Long reception............. 18, at UTEP (9/1/12) Longrush ....... 61, at Kansas State (10/29/11) Tackles........... 1, vs. Iowa State (11/26/11)
Receiving touchdowns ... 1,at UTEP (9/1/12) Rushing toucdowns................. 1, five times Tackles for loss .. ..2.5, at Florida State (9/17/11)
Receptions ..................... 3, three times Sacks ....iinn. 2, at Kansas State (10/29/11)
#30 DB JAVON HARRIS Receiving yards 39, at Oklahoma State (12/3/11) Interceptions. ........................ 1, twice

Tackles.............. 10, vs. Missouri (9/24/11)

Long reception....... 25, at Missouri (10/23/10)
Receiving touchdowns ............ 1, two times

* Indicates school record.
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Scoring Plays/Drives

Oklahoma
Qtr.  Opp.

1 at UTEP
3 at UTEP
4 at UTEP
4 at UTEP
Opponent
Qtr. Opp.

1 at UTEP

Time
5:06
10:05
10:32
2:55

Time

Scoring Play Conversion
Kenny Stills 68 yd pass from Landry Jones Hunnicutt kick
Mike Hunnicutt 38 yd field goal

Brannon Green 18 yd pass from Landry Jones Hunnicutt kick
Damien Williams 65 yd run Hunnicutt kick
Scoring Play Conversion
Nathan Jeffery 24 yd blocked punt return Warren kick

Play-Yards TOP

3-67 0:54
13-54 4:55
7-41 3:01
2-69 0:59

Play-Yards TOP

Score
7-7
10-7
17-7
24-7

Score
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Big Yardage Games/Turnover Chart

BIG YARDAGE GAMES

OKLAHOMA OPPONENT
100-Yard Receivers 100-Yard Receivers
Date Opponent Player Rec. Yds. Avg. Long Date Opponent Player Rec. Yds. Avg. Long
. 9N at UTEP Kenny Stills 6 121 68t
100-Yard Rushers 100-Yard Rushers
Date Opponent Player Att. Yds. Avg. Long Date Opponent Player Att. Yds. Avg. Long
.9 at UTEP DamienWilliams 10 103 103 65t 19N at UTEP Nathan Jeffery 21 177 84 7
300-Yard Passers 300-Yard Passers
Date Opponent Player Att. Comp. Yds. Long Date Opponent Player Att. Comp. Yds. Long
GAME-BY-GAME SUMMARY
Date Opponent Offense Defense Totals Offense Defense
I at UTEP None None Goal-to-Go Situations 0 0
Scores 0 0
Total Points 0 0
Touchdowns 0 0
Field Goals 0 0
Fumbles 0 0
Interceptions 0 0
Missed Field Goals 0 0
Lost on Downs 0 0
End of Half/Game 0 0
Ran Out Clock 0 0
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Big Yardage Games/Turnover Chart 20

TURNOVER CHART

OKLAHOMA TAKEAWAYS OKLAHOMA GIVEAWAYS
Date Opponent Takeaway Qtr.  Yd-line Result Date Opponent Takeaway Qtr.  Yd-line Result
SPECIAL TEAMS
Date Opponent Takeaway Qtr. Yd-Line  Result Date Opponent Giveaway Qtr.  Yd-Line  Result
TURNOVER SUMMARY
Date Opponent Takeaways Points Off Giveaways Points Off T0 Margin Points Off Margin
I at UTEP 0 0 0 0 0 0
9/8 Florida A&M
9/22 Kansas State
10/6 at Texas Tech
10/13 vs. Texas
10/20 Kansas
10/27 Notre Dame
173 at lowa State
11/10 Baylor
nn7 at West Virginia
11/24 Oklahoma State
12/1 atTcy
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Big Plays 21
RUSHES (10+ YARDS)
OFFENSE DEFENSE

Date Opponent Oklahoma Player Yards Date Opponent Opponent Player Yards
191 at UTEP Dominique Whaley 18 IN at UTEP Nathan Jeffery 14
291 at UTEP Damien Williams 12 9N at UTEP Nathan Jeffrey 14
3.9 at UTEP Damien Williams 65 9N at UTEP Carson Meger 10
4, 91 at UTEP Blake Bell 19 9/1 at UTEP Nathan Jeffrey 20
5. IN at UTEP Nathan Jeffrey n
6. 9N at UTEP Nathan Jeffrey 12

PASS PLAYS (20+ YARDS)
OFFENSE DEFENSE

Date Opponent Oklahoma Players Yards Date Opponent Opponent Players Yards

1.9 at UTEP Landry Jones to Kenny Stills 68t
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The Last Time...

INDIVIDUAL

Rushed 30 times
0U: 30, Dominique Whaley at Kansas (10/15/11)
Opp.: 32, Jordan Todman, Connecticut (1/1/11)
Rushed 40 times
0U: 55, Steve Owens at Oklahoma State (11/29/69)
Opp.: 40, Ricky Williams, Texas (10/11/97)
Rushed 50 times
0U: 55, Steve Owens at Oklahoma State (11/29/69)
Opp.: Under research
Rushed for 100 yards
0U: 103, Damien Williams at UTEP (9/1/12)
Opp.: 177, Nathan Jeffery at UTEP (9/1/12)
Rushed for 200 yards
0U: 208, DeMarco Murray vs. Utah State (9/4/10)
Opp.: 213, Brad Smith, Missouri (10/5/02)
Rushed for 250 yards
0U: 291, De’Mond Parker vs. Texas (10/11/97)
Opp.: Never
Two 100-yard rushers
0U: 122, Chris Brown and 114, Mossis Madu vs. Missouri (12/6/08)
Opp.: 151, Joseph Randle and 119, Jeremy Smith, Oklahoma State (12/3/11)
Three 100-yard rushers
0U: 122, Kenyon Rasheed, 110, Ike Lewis and 107, Dewell Brewster
vs. Pittshurgh (9/15/90)
Opp.: Under research
Quarterback rushed for 100 yards
0U: 117, Jason White at Kansas (10/13/01)
Opp.: 103, James Franklin, Missouri (9/24/11)
Had a 70-yard run from scrimmage
0U: 70, DeMarco Murray at Texas A&M (11/8/08)
Opp.: 71, Nathan Jeffery at UTEP (9/1/12)
Rushed for three touchdowns
0U: 3, Blake Bell vs lowa (12/30/11)
Opp.: 3, Ell Roberson, Kansas State (9/29/01)
Rushed for four touchdowns
0U: 4, Blake Bell at Baylor (11/19/11)
Opp.: Under research
Rushed for five touchdowns
0U: 5, DeMarco Murray vs. North Texas (9/1/07)
Opp.: Under research
Rushed for six touchdowns
0U: 6, Quentin Griffin vs. Texas (10/7/00)
Opp.: Under research
Passed for 300 yards
0U: 447, Landry Jones at Baylor (11/19/11)
Opp.: 479, Robert Griffin lll, Baylor (11/19/11)
Passed for 400 yards
0U: 447, Landry Jones at Baylor (11/19/11)
Opp.: 479, Robert Griffin Ill, Baylor (11/19/11)
Passed for 500 yards
0U: 505, Landry Jones at Kansas State (10/29/11)
Opp.: Under research
Attempted 40 passes
0U: 50, Landry Jones at Oklahoma State (12/3/11)
Opp.: 44, James Vandenberg, lowa (12/30/11)
Attempted 50 passes
0U: 50, Landry Jones at Oklahoma State (12/3/11)
Opp.: 64, Ryan Tannehill, Texas A&M (11/5/11)
Attempted 60 passes
0U: 62, Landry Jones at Oklahoma State (11/27/10)
Opp.: 64, Ryan Tannehill, Texas A&M (11/5/11)

Threw three touchdown passes
0U: 5, Landry Jones at Kansas State (10/29/11)
Opp.: 4, Robert Griffin I1, Baylor (11/19/11)
Threw four touchdown passes
0U: 5, Landry Jones at Kansas State (10/29/11)
Opp.: 4, Robert Griffin I1l, Baylor (11/19/11)
Threw five touchdown passes
0U: 5, Landry Jones at Kansas State (10/29/11)
Opp.: 5, Matt Leinart, USC (1/4/05)
Threw six touchdown passes
0U: 6, Landry Jones vs. Tulsa (9/19/09)
Opp.: Under research
Non-quarterback touchdown pass
0U: 17, Mark Bradley to Mark Clayton vs. Oklahoma State (11/1/03)
Opp.: 5, Rex Burkhead to Kyler Reed, Nebraska (12/4/10)
Caught 10 passes
0U: 14, Ryan Broyles at Kansas State (10/29/11)
Opp.: 10, Justin Blackmon, Oklahoma State (12/3/11)
Had 100 yards receiving
0U: 121, Kenny Stills at UTEP (9/1/12)
Opp.: 208, Kendall Wright, Baylor (11/19/11)
Had 150 yards receiving
0U: 171, Ryan Broyles at Kansas State (10/29/11)
Opp.: 208, Kendall Wright, Baylor (11/19/2011)
Had 200 yards receiving
0U: 217, Ryan Broyles at Kansas (10/15/11)
Opp.: 208, Kendall Wright, Baylor (11/19/11)
Had a 70-yard pass completion
0U: 76, Landry Jones to James Hanna vs. Oklahoma State (11/27/10)
Opp.: 87, Robert Griffin Il to Kendall Wright, Baylor (11/19/11)
Caught two touchdown passes
0U: 2, Jaz Reynolds at Kansas State (10/29/11)
Opp.: 3, Alex Torres, Texas Tech (10/22/11)
Caught three touchdown passes
0U: 3, Ryan Broyles vs. Missouri (9/24/11)
Opp.: 3, Alex Torres, Texas Tech (10/22/11)
Caught four touchdown passes
0U: 4, Jermaine Gresham vs. Texas A&M (11/3/07)
Opp.: Under research
Two 100-yard receivers
0U: 171, Ryan Broyles and 101, Kenny Stills at Kansas State (10/29/11)
Opp.: 176, Ernie Pierce and 145, Brandon Banks, Kansas State (10/25/08)
100-yard rusher and 100-yard receiver
0U: 104 (rush), Damien Williams and 121 (rec.), Kenny Stills at UTEP (9/1/12)
Opp.: 133 (rush), Henry Josey, 103 (rush), James Franklin and 119 (rec.), T.J. Moe,
Missouri (9/24/11)
Returned a punt for a touchdown
OU: 87, Ryan Broyles vs. Oklahoma State (11/28/09)
Opp.: 80, Jeremy Bloom, Colorado (12/7/02)
Returned a kickoff for a touchdown
0U: 91, DeMarco Murray vs. Baylor (11/10/07)
Opp.: 100, Fozzy Whittaker, Texas (10/8/11)
Returned an interception for a touchdown
0U: 55, Demontre Hurst vs. Texas (10/8/11)
Opp.: 46, Dwayne Gratz, Conneticut (1/1/11)
Returned a fumble for a touchdown
0U: 56, Jamell Fleming and 19, David King vs. Texas (10/8/11)
Opp.: 5, Richetti Jones, Oklahoma State (12/3/11)
Returned a blocked field goal for a touchdown
0U: 48, Darryl Bright vs. Texas Tech (11/21/98)
Opp.: Under research
Returned a blocked punt for a touchdown
0U: 0, Will Peoples vs. Texas Tech (11/23/02)
Opp.: 24, Nathan Jeffery at UTEP (9/1/12)
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The Last Time...

Had 10 tackles
0U: 10, Tony Jefferson at UTEP (9/1/12)
Opp.: 12, Josh Fely at UTEP (9/1/12)
Had 15 tackles
0U: 17, Quinton Carter vs. Texas Tech (11/13/10)
Opp.: 16, Sam Holl, Baylor (11/19/11)
Had 20 tackles
0U: 22, Rocky Calmus at Colorado (10/30/99)
Opp.: Under research
Blocked a punt
0U: Corey Nelson vs. Texas A&M (11/6/10)
Opp.: Richard Spencer at UTEP (9/1/12)
Blocked a field goal
0U: Brodney Pool vs. Oregon (9/18/04)
Opp.: Horace Miller at UTEP (9/1/12)
Blocked an extra point attempt
0U: Adrian Taylor vs. Kansas State (10/31/09)
Opp.: Team, Texas A&M (11/14/09)
Recorded a safety

0U: Team vs. Baylor (11/20/10) (Forced fumble thru back of end zone)

Opp.: Team, Texas A&M (11/6/10) (Bad snap thru end zone)
Kicked three field goals
0U: 4, Michael Hunnicutt vs. lowa State (11/26/11)
Opp.: 3, Quinn Sharp, Oklahoma State (12/3/11)
Had 50-yard field goal
0U: 53, Michael Hunnicutt at Kansas State (10/29/11)
Opp.: 54, Anthony Cantele, Kansas State (10/29/11)
Had a 70-yard punt
0U: 85, Tress Way vs. Utah State (9/4/10)
Opp.: 73, Mike Brandtner, lowa State (10/14/06)
Converted a two-point PAT
0U: Paul Thompson to Juaquin Iglesias vs. Boise State (1/1/07)
Opp.: Ryan Tannehill to Malcome Kennedy, Texas A&M (11/5/11)

TEAM

Scored 40 points

0U: 41-25 vs. Texas A&M (11/5/11)

Opp.: 44-10, Oklahoma State (12/3/11)
Scored 50 points

0U: 58-17 at Kansas State (10/29/11)

Opp.: 55-19, USC (1/4/05)
Scored 60 points

0U: 62-6 vs. Ball State (10/1/11)

Opp.: 69-7, Nebraska (11/1/97)
Scored 70 points

0U: 79 vs. North Texas (9/1/07)

Opp.: 73-21, Nebraska (11/2/96)
Posted a shutout

0U: 52-0 vs. lowa State (10/16/10)

Opp.: 29-0, at Texas A&M (11/7/98)
Rushed for 200 yards

0U: 205 at UTEP (9/1/12)

Opp.: 207 at UTEP (9/1/12)
Rushed for 300 yards

0U: 325 vs. lowa State (10/16/10)

Opp.: 357, Air Force (9/18/10)
Rushed for 400 yards

0U: 411 vs. Louisville (9/27/97)

Opp.: 409, Nebraska (11/1/97)

Rushed for 500 yards
0U: Under research
Opp.: Under research
Rushed for 600 yards
0U: 768 vs. Kansas State (10/15/88)
Opp.: Under research
Rushed for 700 yards
0U: 768 vs. Kansas State (10/15/88)
Opp.: Under research
Rushed for less than 100 yards
0U: 76 vs. lowa (12/30/11)
Opp.: 86, Texas (10/8/11)
Rushed for five touchdowns
0U: 5 at Baylor (11/19/11)
Opp.: 5, Texas A&M (11/15/97)
Rushed for six touchdowns
0U: 6 vs. Missouri (12/6/08)
Opp.: 8, Nebraska (11/1/97)
Rushed for seven touchdowns
0U: 7 vs. North Texas (9/1/07)
Opp.: 8, Nebraska (11/1/97)
Passed for 300 yards
0U: 447 at Baylor (11/19/11)
Opp.: 485, Baylor (11/19/11)
Passed for 400 yards
0U: 447 at Baylor (11/19/11)
Opp.: 485, Baylor (11/19/11)
Passed for 500 yards
0U: 520 at Kansas State (10/29/11)
Opp.: Under research
Passed for less than 100 yards
0U: 77 at Oklahoma State (11/25/06)
Opp.: 48 at UTEP (9/1/12)
Passed for five touchdowns
0U: 5 at Kansas State (10/29/11)
Opp.: 5, USC, (1/4/05)
Passed for six touchdowns
0U: 6 vs. Miami (9/8/07)
Opp.: Under research
Gained 500 yards total offense
0U: 509 vs. lowa State (11/26/11)
Opp.: 616, Baylor (11/19/11)
Gained 600 yards total offense
0U: 605 at Baylor (11/19/11)
Opp.: 616, Baylor (11/19/11)
Gained 700 yards total offense
0U: 829 vs. Kansas State (10/15/88)
Opp.: Under research
Gained 800 yards total offense
0U: 829 vs. Kansas State (10/15/88)
Opp.: Under research
Held under 100 total yards
0U: Under research
Opp.: 44, Idaho State (9/12/09)
Held under 200 total yards
0U: 183 vs. lowa State (10/16/10)
Opp.: 171, Texas (10/8/05)
Gained 30 first downs
0U: 34 at Kansas State (10/29/11)
Opp.: 32, Texas Tech (11/21/09)
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Media Information

BIG 12 TELECONFERENCE

This call is available to media only each Monday.
To receive the media dial-in number, please email
Joni Lehmann at joni@big12sports.com. Here is
the order of participants ...

9:50 a.m. — Mack Brown, Texas

10:00 a.m. — Charlie Weis, Kansas

10:10 a.m. — Bob Stoops, Oklahoma

10:20 a.m. — Mike Gundy, Oklahoma State
10:30 a.m. — Bill Snyder, Kansas State

10:40 a.m. — Dana Holgorsen, West Virginia
10:50 a.m. — Tommy Tuberville, Texas Tech
11:00 a.m. — Art Briles, Baylor

11:10 a.m. — Paul Rhoads, lowa State

11:20 a.m. — Gary Patterson, TCU

The call will be available live and archived on
www.Big12Sports.com. A replay will also be
provided for 48 hours, beginning at 4 p.m. (T on
Mondays at 866-243-0021.

BIG 12 MEDIA PRESEASON POLL
1. 0klahoma (32) ....eeeeeenecsnnecanee 396
2. West Virginia (7)
3. Texas
4, 0klahoma State.............coervvererrerenns
5.TCU (1)
6. Kansas State (1)
7. Baylor

8. lowa State
9. Texas Tech 116
10. Kansas 46

COVERING THE SOONERS
CREDENTIALS

Requests for credentials are accepted online. To receive the link to the web site,
e-mail Karl Anderson at karl.anderson@ou.edu. Requests must be submitted by
a sports director/editor at least eight days prior to the contest. Media must show
government issued photo identification upon entering the stadium. If the name
on the credential and the photo ID do not match, the credential is void.

The communications office
extends a special thank
you to Mike Brooks. The
Blanchard, Okla., resident
possesses what is likely
the most comprehensive
statistical database on OU
football. His assistance
and tireless research on
game day and numerous
other research projects is
greatly appreciated.

FOR MEDIA ONLY

The University of Oklahoma Communicatoins office has opened a media-only
website to assist in covering Sooner sports. The site is valuable for reporters, but
also to desk personnel needing stock photographs or similar support. For
information on accessing the site, contact Karl Anderson.

PRACTICE

All practice sessions are closed to media and public unless otherwise posted.
On days when post-practice interviews are conducted, media should gather outside the practice site 10-15
minutes before the workout is complete. Members of the athletics communications staff will escort media into
the practice facility at the appropriate time.

ON THE INTERNET - SOONERSPORTS.COM

« Live audio of Bob Stoops’ Monday media conference (Live air at 12:05 p.m.).

« Live/archived audio of Sooner Sports Talk with Bob Stoops (Tuesday nights starting at 7 p.m. CT).
« Live/archived audio of Coaches’ Corner radio show (Thursday nights, starting at 7 p.m. CT).

« Live in-game stats, blog and audio from the Sooner Radio Network.

« Live/archived video of Bob Stoops’ postgame press conference.

« Archived full-game video and Bob Stoops' review TV show (Taped on Sunday each week).

« Roster, schedules, media guides, game notes, depth chart and more at Sooner Gameday Central.

DAILY MEDIA AVAILABILITY (SUBJECT TO CHANGE)

Monday - Bob Stoops participates on the Big 12's weekly teleconference at 10:10 a.m. A weekly media
luncheon will begin at 11:30 a.m. at the east-side stadium club on the third floor. Select players will be
available at media tables at approximately 11:15 a.m. Coach Stoops’ comments at the podium will begin at
12:05 p.m. QB Landry Jones will follow Coach Stoops at the podium. Defensive coaches and players are
available following practice at approximately 5:45 - 6:00 p.m. Please wait at the SW corner of the stadium to
be escorted to the Adrian Peterson Team Meeting Room for interviews.**

Tuesday - Offensive players and coaches will be available for post-practice interviews at approximately 5:45
- 6:00 p.m. Please wait at the SW corner of the stadium to be escorted to the Adrian Peterson Team Meeting
Room for interviews.**

Wednesday - Head coach Bob Stoops will be available for a five-minute, off-camera media briefing
immediately following practice. Media wishing to utilize this opportunity should advise Pete Moris on
Wednesdays if they have a need to participate.

Thursday, Friday - No availability

Saturday - Postgame availability only. Members of the OU Athletics Communications staff will escort media
representatives to the appropriate postgame interview areas with five minutes remaining in the game. The
Oklahoma locker room, home or away, is closed to the media at all times. Coach Stoops and several Sooner
players will be brought to a designated interview area; for home games that area is the Adrian Peterson Team
Meeting Room.

*Coaches and players available at the luncheon will be unavailable the remainder of the week.

**Some players may have evening classes and will not available. Coach Stoops'radio show is Tuesday evenings and he may not be
available after practice that evening.
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2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Overall Team Statistics (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games
Team Statistics ou OPP
SCORING 24 7
Points Per Game 24.0 7.0
FIRST DOWNS 19 13
Rushing 9 7
Passing 10 3
Penalty 0 3
RUSHING YARDAGE 205 207
Yards gained rushing 225 222
Yards lost rushing 20 15
Rushing Attempts 37 36
Average Per Rush 55 5.8
Average Per Game 205.0 207.0
TDs Rushing 1 0
PASSING YARDAGE 222 48
Comp-Att-Int 21-36-0 7-26-0
Average Per Pass 6.2 1.8
Average Per Catch 10.6 6.9
Average Per Game 222.0 48.0
TDs Passing 2 0
TOTAL OFFENSE 427 255
Total Plays 73 62
Average Per Play 5.8 4.1
Average Per Game 427.0 255.0
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 0-0 4-66
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 3-30 5-91
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 0-0 0-0
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 0.0 16.5
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 10.0 18.2
INT RETURN AVERAGE 0.0 0.0
FUMBLES-LOST 3-0 2-0
PENALTIES-Yards 7-55 6-53
Average Per Game 55.0 53.0
PUNTS-Yards 8-325 8-367
Average Per Punt 40.6 45.9
Net punt average 26.1 39.0
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 31:37 28:23
3RD-DOWN Conversions 5/16 3/16
3rd-Down Pct 31% 19%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 1/1 0/2
4th-Down Pct 100% 0%
SACKS BY-Yards 2-5 3-19
MISC YARDS 0 24
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 3 1
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 1-2 0-3
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-0
RED-ZONE SCORES (1-1) 100% (0-1) 0%
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (1-1) 100% (0-1) 0%
PAT-ATTEMPTS (3-3) 100% (1-1) 100%
ATTENDANCE 0 40137
Games/Avg Per Game 0/0 1/40137
Neutral Site Games 0/0
Score by Quarters ist 2nd 3rd  4th ot Total

Oklahoma 7
Opponents 7

O 3 14 O 24
0O O 0 O 7



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games
Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avglg Punt Returns no. vyds avg td Ig
Williams, Damie 1 10 104 1 103103 1 65 103.0 Brown, Justin 3 30100 0 26
Whaley,Dom 1 11 54 0 54 49 0 18 540 Total 3 30100 0 26
Clay,Brennan 1 6 26 0 26 43 0 8 260 Opponents 5 91182 1 27
Bell,Blake 1 4 26 0 26 65 0 19 26.0
Stills,Kenny 1 1 9 0 9 90 0 9 90 Interceptions no. yds avg td g
Millard,Trey 1 2 6 0 6 30 0 6 6.0 Total 0 0 00 0 O
Jones,Landry 1 3 0 19 -19 -63 0 0 -19.0 Opponents 0 0 00 0 O
Total 1 37 225 20 205 55 1 65 205.0
Opponents 1 36 222 15 207 58 0 71 207.0 Kick Returns no. yds avg td g
Total 0 0 00 0 O
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int  pct yds td Ig avglg Opponents 4 66165 0 23
Jones,Landry 1 12847 21-36-0 583 222 2 68 222.0
Total 1 12847 21-36-0 583 222 2 68 2220 Fumble Returns no. yds avg td g
Opponents 1 4243 7-26-0 269 48 0 13 480 Total 0 0 00 0 O
Opponents 0 0 00 0 O
Receiving gp no. vyds avg td Ig avglg
Stills,Kenny 1 6 121 202 1 68 1210
Brown, Justin 1 4 32 80 0 11 320
Metoyer, Trey 1 4 21 52 0 9 210
Whaley,Dom 1 3 1 03 0 7 10
Millard,Trey 1 2 19 95 0 10 190
Green, Brannon 1 1 18 180 1 18 180
Clay,Brennan 1 1 10 100 0 10 100
Total 1 21 222 106 2 68 2220
Opponents 1 7 48 69 0 13 480



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games
PAT

Scoring td fg kick  rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
Williams, Damie 1 - - - - - - - 6 Jones,Landry 1 39 -19 222 203 203.0
Green, Brannon 1 - - - - - - - 6 Williams, Damie 1 10 103 0 103 103.0
Stills,Kenny 1 - - - - - - - 6 Whaley,Dom 1 11 54 0 54 540
Hunnicutt,Mike - 12 3-3 - - - - - 6 Clay,Brennan 1 6 26 0 26 260
Total 3 12 3-3 - - - - - 24 Bell,Blake 1 4 26 0 26 260
Opponents 1 03 11 - - - - - T Stills,Kenny 1 1 9 0 9 90

Millard, Trey 1 2 6 0 6 6.0

Total 1 73 205 222 427 4270

Opponents 1 62 207 48 255 255.0
Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5099 Ig blk  Punting no. yds avg Ig th fc i20 50+ blk
Hunnicutt,Mike 12 500 00 00 11 01 00 38 1 Way,Tress 7 3546454 1 2 3 3 1

team 1 000 0 0 0 0 0 O
FG Sequence Oklahoma Opponents Total 8 325406 54 1 2 3 3 1
UTEP 44,(38) 45,3141 Opponents 8 36745967 1 1 1 3 0
Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made. Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydin

O'Hara,Patrick 5324648 1 0

Total 5 324648 1 0165 46.6 18

Opponents 2 130 650 2 0 0.0400 25



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games
All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir total avglg
Stills,Kenny 1 9 121 0 0 0 130 130.0
Williams, Damie 1 103 0 0 0 0 103 103.0
Brown, Justin 1 0 32 30 0 0 62 620
Whaley,Dom 1 54 1 0 0 0 55 550
Clay,Brennan 1 26 10 0 0 0 36 36.0
Bell,Blake 1 26 0 0 0 0 26 26.0
Millard, Trey 1 6 19 0 0 0 25 250
Metoyer, Trey 1 0 21 0 0 0 21 210
Green, Brannon 1 0 18 0 0 0 18 180
Jones,Landry 1 -19 0 0 0 0 -19 -19.0
Total 1 205 222 30 0 0 457 457.0
Opponents 1 207 48 91 66 0 412 4120



Defensive Leaders g

Oklahoma Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Sep 03, 2012)

ua

2012 Oklahoma Football

Tackles
tot

All games
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Favors,Rashod
Bird,Jaydan
Hurst,Demontre
King,David
Lynn,Gabe
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Wilson,Julian
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Hunnicutt,Mike
Ibiloye,Joseph
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2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Team Game-by-Game (as of Sep 03, 2012)
All games

TEAM STATISTICS

Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. vyds td Igl no. vyds td Ig| cmp-att-int yds td Igl no. yds td g no. yds td Ig off
Sept 1 at UTEP 37 205 1 65 21 222 2 68 21-36-0 222 2 68 O O O O 3 30 0 26 427
37 205 1 65 21 222 2 68 21-36-0 222 268 O O O O 3 30 O 26 427
Opponents 36 207 0 71 7 48 0 13 7-26-0 48 0 13] 4 66 0 23] 5 91 1 27| 255
Games played: 1
Avg per rush: 5.5
Avg per catch: 10.6
Pass efficiency: 128.47
Punt ret avg: 10.0
All purpose avg/game: 457.0
Total offense avg/gm: 427.0
Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense Blkd| PAT Attempts
Date Opponent ua a_ total tfl-yds no-yds ff  fryds| int-yds gbh brup| Kkick] kick rush rcv| saf  pts
Septl atUTEP 20 58 78 5.0-17 2.0-5 1 0-0 0-0 7 6 0 33 0 0 © 24
20 58 78 5.0-17 2.0-5 1 0-0 0-0 7 6 0 33 0 0 O 24
Opponents 19 76 95 6.0-26 3.0-19 2 0-0 0-0 8 5 2 -1 0 0 O 7
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd th fc 50+ i20f  md-att long blkd[ no. yds avg th  ob
Septl atUTEP 8 325  40.6 54 1 1 2 3 3 1-2 38 1 5 324 648 1 0
8 325  40.6 54 1 1 2 3 3 12 38 1 5 324 648 1 O
Opponents 8 367 459 67 0 1 1 3 1 0-3 0 0 2 130 650 2 O




2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Opponent Game-by-Game (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games
OPPONENT STATISTICS
Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. vyds td Igl no. vyds td Ig| cmp-att-int yds td Igl no. yds td g no. yds td Ig off
Sept 1 at UTEP 36 207 O 7if 7 48 0 13 7-26-0 48 0 13 4 66 0 23] 5 91 1 27] 255
36 207 0 71 7 48 0 13 7260 48 0 13] 4 66 0 23] 5 91 1 27| 255
Oklahoma 37 205 1 65 21 222 2 68 21-36-0 222 268 O O O O 3 30 O 26 427
Games played: 1
Avg per rush: 5.8
Avg per catch: 6.9
Pass efficiency: 42.43
Kick ret avg: 16.5
Punt ret avg: 18.2
All purpose avg/game: 412.0
Total offense avg/gm: 255.0
Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense Blkd| PAT Attempts
Date Opponent ua a_ total tfl-yds no-yds ff  fryds| int-yds gbh brup| Kkick kick rush rcv| saf  pts
Septl atUTEP 19 76 95 6.0-26 3.0-19 2 0-0 0-0 8 5 2 11 0 0o 0 7
19 76 95 6.0-26 3.0-19 2 0-0 0-0 8 5 2 -1 0 0 O 7
Oklahoma 20 58 78 5.0-17 2.0-5 1 0-0 0-0 7 6 0 33 0 0 0 24
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd th fc 50+ i20f  md-att long blkd[ no. yds avg th  ob
Septl atUTEP 8 367 459 67 0 1 1 3 1 0-3 0 0 2 130 650 2 0
8 367 459 67 0 1 1 3 1 0-3 0 0 2 130 650 2 O
Oklahoma 8 325  40.6 54 1 1 2 3 3 1-2 38 1 5 324 648 1 O




2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Game Superlatives (as of Sep 03, 2012)
All games

INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

Rushes 11 Whaley,Dom at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Rushing 103 Williams, Damie at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
TD Rushes 1 Williams, Damie at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Long Rush 65 Williams, Damie at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Pass attempts 36 Jones,Landry at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Pass completions 21 Jones,Landry at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Passing 222 Jones,Landry at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
TD Passes 2 Jones,Landry at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Long Pass 68 Jones,Landry at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Receptions 6 Stills,Kenny at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Receiving 121 Stills,Kenny at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
TD Receptions 1 Stills,Kenny at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)

1 Green, Brannon at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Long Reception 68 Stills,Kenny at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Field Goals 1 Hunnicutt,Mike at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Long Field Goal 38 Hunnicutt,Mike at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Punts 7 Way,Tress at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Punting Avg 46.4 Way,Tress at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Long Punt 54 Way,Tress at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Long Punt Return 26 Brown, Justin at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Tackles 10 Jefferson,Tony at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Sacks 1.0 McFarland,Jama at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Tackles For Loss 1.5 Lynn,Gabe at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Game Superlatives (as of Sep 03, 2012)
All games

TEAM GAME HIGHS

Rushes 37 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Rushing 205 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Per Rush 5.5 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
TD Rushes 1 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Pass attempts 36 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Pass completions 21 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Passing 222 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Per Pass 6.2 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
TD Passes 2 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Total Plays 73 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Total Offense 427 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Per Play 5.8 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Points 24 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Sacks By 2 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
First Downs 19 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Penalties 7 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Penalty Yards 55 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Game Superlatives (as of Sep 03, 2012)
All games

OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

Rushes 21 JEFFERY, Nathan, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Rushing 177 JEFFERY, Nathan, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Long Rush 71 JEFFERY, Nathan, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Pass attempts 23 LAMAISON, Nick, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Pass completions 6 LAMAISON, Nick, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Passing 39 LAMAISON, Nick, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Long Pass 13 LAMAISON, Nick, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Receptions 1 TRAIL, Malcolm, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
1 HAMILTON, lan, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
1 LESLIE, Jordan, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
1 JEFFERY, Nathan, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
1 WENRICK, Craig, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
1 PERRY, Kevin, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
1 TOMLINSON, Eric, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Receiving 13 PERRY, Kevin, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Long Reception 13 PERRY, Kevin, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Punts 8 CAMPBELL, lan, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Punting Avg 45.9 CAMPBELL, lan, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Long Punt 67 CAMPBELL, lan, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Long Punt Return 27 EDWARDS, M., at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Long Kickoff Return 23 EDWARDS, M., at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Tackles 12 FELY, Josh, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Sacks 1.0 ROBERTSON, Roy, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
1.0 LITTLE, DeAndre, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
1.0 REED, Germard, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Tackles For Loss 1.0 ROBERTSON, Roy, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
1.0 ALEXIUS, Aubrey, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
1.0 LITTLE, DeAndre, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)

1.0 REED, Germard, at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Game Superlatives (as of Sep 03, 2012)
All games

OPPONENT TEAM GAME HIGHS

Rushes 36 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Rushing 207 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Per Rush 5.8 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Pass attempts 26 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Pass completions 7 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Passing 48 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Per Pass 1.8 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Total Plays 62 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Total Offense 255 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Yards Per Play 4.1 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Points 7 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Sacks By 3 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
First Downs 13 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Penalties 6 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)
Penalty Yards 53 at UTEP (Sept 1, 2012)



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Rushing/Receiving Game-by-Game (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games
RUSHING No-Yds/TD  UTEP
Williams, Damie 10-103/1  10-103/1
Whaley,Dom 11-54/0 11-54/0
Clay,Brennan 6-26/0 6-26/0
Bell,Blake 4-26/0 4-26/0
Stills,Kenny 1-9/0 1-9/0
Millard, Trey 2-6/0 2-6/0
Jones,Landry 3--19/0 3--19/0
RECEIVING No-Yds/TD  UTEP
Stills,Kenny 6-121/1 6-121/1
Brown, Justin 4-32/0 4-32/0
Metoyer, Trey 4-21/0 4-21/0
Millard, Trey 2-19/0 2-19/0
Green, Brannon 1-18/1 1-18/1
Clay,Brennan 1-10/0 1-10/0

Whaley,Dom 3-1/0 3-1/0



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Passing Game-by-Game (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games
#12 Jones,Landry Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic
UTEP 21 36 0 58.3 222 2 68 3-19 128.47

TOTALS 21 36 0 58.3 222 2 68 3-19 128.47



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Total Tackles Game-by-Game (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games
Total Tackles UA-A Total UTEP
Jefferson, Tony 3-7 10 37
Harris,Javon 4-4 8 44
Ndulue,Chuka 2-5 7 25
Wort,Tom 1-6 7 16
Washington,R.J. 2-4 6 24
Colvin,Aaron 1-5 6 15
McFarland,Jama 0-5 5 05
Favors,Rashod 0-4 4 04
Nelson,Corey 0-4 4 04
Hurst,Demontre 1-2 3 12
Lynn,Gabe 1-2 3 12
King,David 0-3 3 03
Bird,Jaydan 0-3 3 03
Millard, Trey 0-2 2 02
Wilson,Julian 1-1 2 11
Ibiloye,Joseph 0-1 1 01
Way,Tress 1-0 1 10
Hunnicutt,Mike 1-0 1 10
Everett, Kass 1-0 1 10
Harris,Lamar 1-0 1 10



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Sacks Game-by-Game (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games
SACKS UA-A  Total UTEP
McFarland,Jama 0-2 1.0 1.0-2
Favors,Rashod 0-1 0.5 0.5-3

Ndulue,Chuka 0-1 0.5 0.5-0



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Tackle For Loss Game-by-Game (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games
TACKLES FOR LOSS UA-A  Total UTEP
Lynn,Gabe 1-1 15 1.5-2
Wort, Tom 1-0 1.0 1.0-5
Harris,Javon 1-0 1.0 1.0-4
King,David 0-1 0.5 0.5-1
McFarland,Jama 0-1 0.5 0.5-2

Favors,Rashod 0-1 0.5 0.5-3



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Return Stats Game-by-Game (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games
PUNT RETURNS No-Yds UTEP
Brown, Justin 3-30 3-30
KICK RETURNS No-Yds UTEP
INT. RETURNS No-Yds UTEP

FUMBLE RETURNS No-Yds UTEP




## PLAYER GP-GS  UTEP
77  Anderson, M. 1/- XXX
10 Bell,Blake 1/- XXX
44  Bird,Jaydan 1/- XXX
19  Brown, Justin 11 START
24  Clay,Brennan 1/- XXX
14  Colvin,Aaron 171 START
23 Everett, Kass 1/- XXX
1F Favors,Rashod 1/- XXX
22 Finch,Roy 1/- XXX
25  Franklin,Aaron 1/- XXX
31 Franklin,Dan 1/- XXX
45 Gastelum, Caleb 1/- XXX
82 Green, Brannon 1/- XXX
30 Harris,Javon 171 START
1H Harris,Lamar 1/- XXX
18 Hunnicutt,Mike 1/- XXX
6  Hurst,Demontre 11 START
5 Ibiloye,Joseph 11 START
64 Ikard,Gabe 11 START
68 Irwin,Bronson 171 START
1 Jefferson,Tony 171 START
69 Johnson,Lane 1/1 START
12 Jones,Landry 11 START
54 Kasitati, Nila 1/- XXX
90 King,David 11 START
9  Lynn,Gabe 1/- XXX
97 McFarland,Jama 171 START
88 McNamara, T. 1/- XXX
17 Metoyer, Trey 11 START
33 Millard,Trey 11 START
32 Musil,Marshall 1/- XXX
98 Ndulue,Chuka 11 START
13 Neal, Durron 1/- XXX
7 Nelson,Corey 171 START
43  O'Hara,Patrick 1/- XXX
42 Paulsen,Jesse 1/- XXX
48 Ripkowski, A. 1/- XXX
74 Shead,Adam 11 START
3 Shepard, S. 1/- XXX
4 Stills,Kenny 11 START
41  Striker, Eric 1/- XXX
71 Thompson,Tyrus 1- XXX
11 Washington,R.J. 11 START
36  Way,Tress 1/- XXX
8  Whaley,Dom 11 START
2W  Williams, Damie 1/- XXX
79  Williams,Daryl 11 START

2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Games Played (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Games Played (as of Sep 03, 2012)

All games
## PLAYER GP-GS  UTEP
2 Wilson,Julian 1/- XXX
50 Woods,Austin 1/- XXX
21 Wort,Tom 11 START



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma By-Quarter Statistics (as of Sep 03, 2012)
All games

3rd-Down Conversions

Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
Sept1,2012 atUTEP W 247 516 312 1-4 250 1-4 250 0-4 0.0 34 750
Oklahoma 5-16 312 1-4 250 1-4 250 0-4 0.0 34 750 0-0 0.0
Opponents 3-16 188 1-4 250 1-5 200 0-2 0.0 1-5 200 0-0 0.0
4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
Sept1,2012 atUTEP W 24-7 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0
Oklahoma 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Opponents 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0
Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Otr 2nd Otr 3rd Qtr 4th Otr Overtime
Sept1,2012 atUTEP 24-7 31:37 6:36 6:56 8:49 9:16
Oklahoma Total 31.37 6:36 6:56 8:49 9:16 0:00
Avg. 31:37 6:36 6:56 8:49 9:16 0:00
Opponents Tota 28:23 8:24 8:.04 6:11 5:44 0:00
Avg. 28:23 8:24 8:04 6:11 5:44 0:00



2012 Oklahoma Football
Oklahoma Red-Zone Results (as of Sep 03, 2012)
All games

Oklahoma Inside Opponent Red-Zone

Times Times  Total Rush  Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| InRZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs  Made| FGA Down Int Fumb  Half Game
Sept1,2012 atUTEP W 24-7 1 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 1 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 of 1 (100.0%)
Opponents Inside Oklahoma Red-Zone
Times Times  Total Rush  Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| InRZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs  Made| FGA Down Int Fumb  Half Game
Sept1,2012 atUTEP W 24-7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

0 of 1 (0.0%)



Oklahoma (1-0-0)
Thru: 09/01/2012 - Week 1

TEAM RANKINGS
120 teamsranked in Football Bow! Subdivision
10 teamsranked in the Big 12 Conference

2012 SCHEDULE AND RESULTS 1-0 W-2 _ . .
Big 12 Conference Record: 0-0 Category ggtnllc()nal Actual wgtag)gal Adtual gﬁa gg’n}gfmoe L eader Actual
St 09/01/2012 @ UTEP* a7 w Rushing Offense 38 205.00 Air Force 484.00 6 Oklahoma St. 395.00
Passing Offense 53 222.00 Syracuse 470.00 | 5 West Virginia 324.00
Sat 09/06/2012 FLORIDA A&M Total Offense 47 427.00 Oklahoma St. 682.00 @ 8 Oklahoma St. 682.00
Sat 09/22/2012 KANSAS ST. Scoring Offense 61 | 24.00 Oklahoma . 84.00 | 8 OklahomaSt. | 84.00
Sat 10/06/2012 @ Texas Tech Rushing Defense 84 207.00 llinois -6.00 8 Texas Tech 13.00
Sat 10/13/2012 TEXASA” Pass Efficiency Defense 2 4241 Western Ky. 8.42 1 Oklahoma 4241
Sat 10/20/2012 KANSAS Total Defense 23 255.00 Connecticut 59.00 | 3 Texas Tech 84.00
Sat 10/27/2012 NOTRE DAME Scoring Defense 14 7.00 Oklahoma St. .00 3 Oklahoma St. .00
Net Punting 96 26.75 Utah 52.50 7 Texas 52.33
Sat 11/03/2012 @ lowaSt.
Punt Returns 44 10.00 Northwestern 67.00 6 Kansas St. 44.33
Sat 11/10/2012 BAYLOR Kickoff Returns T-97 .00 Southern California | 100.00 | 6 Oklahoma St. 61.00
Sat 11/17/2012 @ West Virginia Turnover Margin T-49 .00 Kent St. 600 | 6 Kansas 3.00
Sat 11/24/2012 OKLAHOMA ST. Pass Defense 2 48.00 Western Ky. 11.00 1 Oklahoma 48.00
Sat 12/01/2012 @TCU Passing Efficiency 62 128.43 New Mexico St. 248.73 7 West Virginia 194.16
HOME GAME IN CAPS * Night Game A Neutral Site Sacks T35 | 200 South Fla. 600 | 2 Texas Tech 3.00
OT Overtime Game Tackles For Loss 65 5.00 California 12.00 7 Oklahoma St. 12.00
SacksAllowed 83 3.00 Boston College .00 7 Oklahoma St. .00
T=tied at thisranking
PLAYER RANKINGS
Player must have played in 75% of team's games
Summary of the top 100 national leadersand top 25 conference leaders
15 categories ranked
Category Player ggﬂlc()nal Actual r:taig:ral Actual ggnnlf( CBZIgn% ence L eader Actual
Rushing Damien Williams T-47 | 104.00 Ellington (Clemson) 23100 T-9 Hubert (Kansas St.) | 152.00
Dominique Whaley 54.00 T-18
Passing Efficiency (Min. 15 Att./Game) Landry Jones 59 | 12847 | Manley (New Mexico St.) | 248.76 | 8 Brewer (Texas Tech) | 206.52
Total Offense Landry Jones 75 | 203.00 Nassib (Syracuse) 500.00 5 Smith (West Virginia) | 388.00
Damien Williams 104.00 T-19
Receptions Per Game Kenny Stills T-56 | 6.00 Jarboe (Arkansas St.) 13.00 | T-9 | Austin (West Virginia) | 10.00
Trey Metoyer 4.00 T-15
Justin Brown 4.00 T-15
Dominique Whaley 3.00 T-24
Receiving Yards Per Game Kenny Stills 13 | 121.00 | Franklin (New Mexico St.) | 236.00 | 1 Stills (Oklahoma) 121.00
Justin Brown 32.00 22
Interceptions Howard (Ohio St.) 2.00 McDougald (Kansas) 2.00
Punting (Min. 3.6 Punts/Game) Tress Way 11 46.43 Renfro (Maryland) 53.00 Way (Oklahoma) 46.43
Punt Returns (Min. 1.2 Ret./Game) Justin Brown T-36 | 10.00 Mark (Northwestern) 67.00 | 7 Lockett (Kansas St.) | 22.00
Kickoff Returns (Min. 1.2 Ret./Game) Archer (Kent St.) 77.50 Buie (West Virginia) 12.00
Field Goals Mike Hunnicutt T-35 | 1.00 Parkey (Auburn) 400 | T-3 | Cantele(KansasSt.) 3.00
Scoring Mike Hunnicutt 6.00 Grice (Arizona St.) 18.00 | T-18 | Roland (Oklahoma St.) | 18.00
Damien Williams 6.00 T-18
Kenny Stills 6.00 T-18
Brannon Green 6.00 T-18
All-Purpose Runners Kenny Stills 69 | 130.00 | Lee(Southern California) | 282.00| 5 Hubert (Kansas St.) | 176.00
Damien Williams 104.00 T-14
Sacks JamarkusMcFarland | T-20 | 1.00 Werner (Florida St.) 400 | T-1 | Johnson (Texas Tech) 1.00
Rashod Favors .50 T-12
Chuka Ndulue .50 T-12
Tackles Tony Jefferson T-66 | 10.00 Simon (Western Mich.) 18.00 | T-4 | Bruce(WestVirginia) | 16.00
Javon Harris 8.00 T-7
Tom Wort 7.00 T-11
Chuka Ndulue 7.00 T-11
R.J. Washington 6.00 T-17
Aaron Colvin 6.00 T-17
Tackles For Loss Gabe Lynn T-83 | 150 Werner (Florida St.) 5.00 | T-10 | Hyder (Texas Tech) 3.00
Tom Wort 1.00 T-14
Javon Harris 1.00 T-14

T=tied at thisranking



http://web1.ncaa.org/mfb/worksheet.jsp?year=2012&game=201200000070420120901.xml
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http://web1.ncaa.org/football/exec/pdf/rankingSummary?org=51&year=2012&week=1
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http://web1.ncaa.org/football/exec/pdf/rankingSummary?org=721&year=2012&week=1
http://web1.ncaa.org/football/exec/pdf/rankingSummary?org=521&year=2012&week=1
http://web1.ncaa.org/mfb/natlRank.jsp?year=2012&div=B&rpt=IA_teampass&site=org
http://web1.ncaa.org/football/exec/pdf/rankingSummary?org=688&year=2012&week=1
http://web1.ncaa.org/football/exec/pdf/rankingSummary?org=768&year=2012&week=1
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